
Nature has provided us a solution for our health problems. The only “thing required is finding the right plants and using them in such a 
manner that the active compound can do its job.”

This book about Balinese traditional medicinal plants serves as an effort to 
disseminate information about various types of medicinal plants collected by 
Bali Botanical Gardens along with the information on their uses by the people 
of Bali. The Balinese people have created these recipes for generations and 
are a leading example for the rest of the world to follow.

Written through collaboration of three authors who worked in Bali Botanical 
Gardens, under the Indonesian Institute of Sciences, this book gathered 
information of those ancients plants found in Bali Botanical Gardens as well 
as their special healing properties. 

Besides promoting the medicinal properties found in those plants, this book 
also elaborates diverse skincare properties from these documented plants in 
which the cosmetic industry could also benefit.

We hope that it will be interesting not only for researchers and academics, but 
also for common botany enthusiasts who have an interest in medicinal plants. 
Furthermore, we hope that more people around the world will be able to find 
the necessary plants to treat their condition or to develop a new product.

Happy reading!

Diterbitkan oleh:
LIPI Press, anggota Ikapi
Gedung PDDI LIPI Lt. 6
Jln. Jend. Gatot Subroto 10, Jakarta Selatan 12710   
Telp.: (021) 573 3465 | Whatsapp 0812 2228 485
E-mail: press@mail.lipi.go.id
Website: lipipress.lipi.go.id | penerbit.lipi.go.id

ISBN  978-602-496-089-6 

Editor: Wawan Sujarwo

Authors: Wawan Sujarwo
Buck van der Hoeven   I Made raharja Pendit

Usada
A Book About

Medicinal Plants
Traditional Balinese  

Usada
A Book About

Medicinal Plants
Traditional Balinese  

A U
sad

a
: A

 B
o

o
k A

b
o

ut 
 M

edicin
al P

lan
ts 

T
raditio

n
al B

alin
ese

A
u

th
o

r
s: W

aw
an

 Su
jar

w
o

B
u

c
k

 van
 d

er
 H

o
ev

en
   I M

ad
e r

ah
ar

ja P
en

d
it

Ed
ito

r
: W

aw
an

 Su
jar

w
o

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.

BMRLIPI
New Stamp2



i

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.

BMRLIPI
New Stamp



ii

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, distributed, 
or transmitted in any form or by any means, including photocopying, 

 recording, or other electronic or mechanical methods, without the prior written  
 permission of the publisher, except in the case of brief quotations embodied  in 

critical reviews and certain other noncommercial uses permitted   
by copyright law.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



iii

LIPI Press Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.

BMRLIPI
New Stamp



iv

© 2020 Indonesian Institute of Sciences (LIPI)
   "Eka Karya" Bali Botanic Gardens

Catalog in Publication
Usada: Traditional Balinese Medicinal Plants/Wawan Sujarwo, Buck van der Hoeven, and I 
Made Raharja Pendit–Jakarta: LIPI Press, 2020.

xiv pages + 136 pages; 14,8 × 21 cm

ISBN 978-602-496-123-7 (e-book)

1. Usada 2. Medicinal Plant
3. Bali 

615.321598 6

Copy editor : Nikita Daning
Proofreader : Noviastuti Putri Indrasari and Martinus Helmiawan
Penata isi : Rahma Hilma Taslima and Erna Rumbiati 
Cover Designer : D.E.I.R. Mahelingga

 Published by
LIPI Press, anggota Ikapi
Gedung PDDI LIPI, Lantai 6
Jln. Jend. Gatot Subroto 10, Jakarta 12710   
Phone. (021) 573 3465
e-mail: press@mail.lipi.go.id 
website: lipipress.lipi.go.id 
      LIPI Press

 @lipi_press

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.

BMRLIPI
New Stamp



v

TABLE OF CONTENT

Table of Figures ................................................................................................ vii

Editorial's Note  ..................................................................................................ix
Foreword  ............................................................................................................xi
Preface  .......................................................................................................... xiii

Prospects in Balinese Medicinal Plants  .........................................................1
List of Medicinal Plants .....................................................................................5
Challenges for Developing Balinese Medicinal Plants  ........................... 107

References  ...................................................................................................... 109
Glossary  ......................................................................................................... 125
Floristic Region  ............................................................................................. 129
Index to Scientific Names  ........................................................................... 133
About the Authors  ........................................................................................ 135

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



vi

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



vii

TABLE OF FIGURES

Aerva Sanguinolenta (L.) Blume  .....................................................................6
Aloe vera (L.) Burm. F  ......................................................................................8
Ardisia crenata Sims  ........................................................................................10
Ardisia humilis Vah  .........................................................................................12
Areca catechu L.  ...............................................................................................14
Averrhoa carambola L.  ....................................................................................16
Barleria lupulina Lindl.  ...................................................................................18
Blumea balsamifera (L.) DC.  .........................................................................20
Boenninghausenia albiflora (Hook.) Rchb. ex Meisn.  ................................22
Centella asiatica (L.) Urb.  ...............................................................................24
Cinnamomum sintoc Blume  ...........................................................................26
Clerodendrum buchananii (Roxb.) Walp. .....................................................28
Coffea robusta L. Linden  ................................................................................30
Coix lacryma-jobi L.  ........................................................................................32
Cordyline fruticosa (L.) A.Chev.  ....................................................................34
Cordyline rubra Otto & A.Dietr.  ...................................................................36
Curcuma sylvatica Valeton; Zingiberaceae ...................................................38
Epiphyllum crenatum (Lindl.) G.Don; Cactaceae ........................................40
Euchresta horsfieldii (Lesch.) Benn.; Leguminosae ......................................42
Ficus quercifolia Blume; Moraceae .................................................................44

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



viii

Gardenia jasminoides J.Ellis  ...........................................................................46
Graptophyllum pictum (L.) Griff.  ..................................................................48
Gynura aurantiaca (Blume) Sch.Bip. ex DC.  ..............................................50
Hibiscus rosa-sinensis L.  ..................................................................................52
Hibiscus sabdariffa L.  ......................................................................................54
Hibiscus schizopetalus (Dyer) Hook.f.  ..........................................................56
Hibiscus syriacus L.  ..........................................................................................58
Hyptis capitata Jacq.  ........................................................................................60
Jatropha integerrima Jacq.  ..............................................................................62
Mangifera indica L.  ..........................................................................................64
Maranta arundinacea L.  .................................................................................66
Medinilla speciosa Blume  ................................................................................68
Melastoma malabathricum L. .........................................................................70
Mentha arvensis L.  ...........................................................................................72
Mirabilis jalapa L.  ............................................................................................74
Morus alba L.  ...................................................................................................76
Phaleria octandra (L.) Baill.  ...........................................................................78
Phyllanthus urinaria L.  ...................................................................................80
Planchonia valida (Blume) Blume  ................................................................82
Pleiostachya pruinosa (Regel) K.Schum.  ......................................................84
Plumbago zeylanica L.  .....................................................................................86
Plumeria alba L.  ...............................................................................................88
Rhinacanthus nasutus (L.) Kurz  ....................................................................90
Salvia splendens Sellow ex Schult.  ................................................................92
Sambucus javanica Blume  ..............................................................................94
Stachytarpheta indica (L.) Vahl  .....................................................................96
Syzygium polyanthum (Wight) Walp.  ...........................................................98
Thevetia peruviana (Pers.) K.Schum.  ........................................................ 100
Vitex trifolia L.  .............................................................................................. 102
Xanthosoma sagittifolium (L.) Schott  ........................................................ 104

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



ix

LIPI Press, as a scientific publisher, has the responsibility to produce 
high-quality scientific publications. The fulfillment of this statutory 
obligation is one of the publisher’s roles in promoting the educa-
tional and intellectual life of the nation as mandated by Preamble 
of the 1945 Constitution. 

This book entitled Usada: A Book about Traditional Balinese 
Medicinal Plants presents various types of medicinal plants Bali 
Botanical Gardens along with the information on their uses by 
the people of Bali. 

We hope that this book will aid the readers in finding sources of 
information on the diverse range of plants that have been used for 
centuries as traditional medicine in Bali. It is of our expectation that 
this book will also become a useful reference for researchers, policy 
makers, and botany enthusiasts who are interested in medicinal 
plants. Finally, we thank all those who made this publication pos-
sible.

LIPI Press

PUBLISHER’S NOTE

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



xi

Bali Botanic Garden is an ex-situ conservation institution that 
plays an important role in the preservation of Indonesian plant 
species. Some of the collections in Bali Botanic Garden share a 
close relationship with Balinese Hinduism, e.g. medicinal plants. 
Balinese indigenous knowledge of the various types of plants used 
as medicine has been documented in a sacred book called Lontar 
Usada Bali. It is an ancient book about traditional Balinese medi-
cine, written on coconut (lontar) leaves. A collection of medicinal 
plants is planted in a complex called Usada Park in the gardens as 
an attempt to raise a public awareness about these ancient plants 
and their special healing properties.

One of the efforts to support plant conservation activities is 
to disseminate information about the types of medicinal plants 
collected by Bali Botanic Garden along with the information on 
their uses by the people of Bali.

Lastly, I would like to thank the researchers and writers who 
have tried wholeheartedly and all those who have helped in the 
preparation of this book. I wish this book will be able to add to 

FOREWORD

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



xii

the readers’ insight in learning about the diverse range of plants 
that have been used for centuries as traditional medicine in Bali.

Bali, June 2019

Dr. Bayu Adjie
Director of Bali Botanic Garden

Indonesian Institute of Sciences (LIPI)

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



xiii

Plants and their properties have always been an interest of many 
Indonesians. In Bali, plants have been used as treatments for all kind 
of diseases for generations. Unfortunately, these plants,  especially 
their traditional medicinal uses, have not been widely documented. 
Therefore, it gave us the inspiration to write a book about Balinese 
medicinal plants in English in the hope of attracting global atten-
tion. It will be the first popular book which is written in English 
about Balinese medicinal plants and could provide the foundation 
for further interest and research in this area. We are very grateful 
to have the opportunity to write this book and we hope that it will 
be interesting not only for researchers and academics, but also for 
common botany enthusiasts who are interested in medicinal plants.

This book was written through a collaboration of three people 
along with the cooperation of the employees of the Bali Botanic 
Garden. These employees work under the Indonesian Institute of 
Sciences (LIPI). They have the knowledge of the plants in ques-
tion and have helped us immensely by documenting the medicinal 
uses and the method of how these plants may be prepared. This 
cooperation resulted in the book that you now have in your hand. 

PREFACE

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



xiv

We hope you enjoy reading this book and hopefully you will find 
it to be greatly useful.

Bali, June 2019

Authors

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



1

Medicine is very advanced and of a superior quality, but the medi-
cine practise we know today is very different from that over the 
course of history, from ancient beliefs and folklore to the highly 
advanced experts we have now. This does not mean that the practises 
in ancient times were wrong. A lot of the decoctions and potions 
they made in the mid-centuries had real applications and truly 
helped people. The placebo effect was an issue and there were also 
a lot of illegal practises that were based on influencing the mind 
instead of really curing people of an illness. However, this does 
not mean they were all faulty. A good explanation for the weaker 
effects is the doses of the medicinal compound in the medicine itself 
(Sujarwo et al. 2017). When a plant decoction truly cured people, 
it is required that the plants have some sort of biological activities, 
i.e. antibacterial, anti-inflammatory, antioxidant, etc. (Ramawat et 
al. 2009; Sujarwo et al. 2015).

A lot of people prefer natural products instead of synthetic 
products to cure diseases. They are convinced that nature will 
provide everything the human body needs and synthetic products 
are often considered toxic for the body or have a lot of negative side 
effects (Sujarwo, 2015). For these people, homeopathic products 

PROSPECTS IN BALINESE 
MEDICINAL PLANTS

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



Usada: A Book about ...2

provide a solution. To extend the scale of homeopathy, i.e. the 
amount of diseases that can be cured, and to have it accepted as 
a real medicine practise, researches are required of a vast array of 
different plants. Tropical plants are known for having medicinal 
properties, but the amount of tropical plant species and the lack of 
research about them are holding development back. To get a better 
understanding, further research is required. However, the plants 
used by native people might be not known to research facilities 
throughout the world. A starting point for research could be a book 
about a small area where native medicinal practises are used. The 
small island of Bali in the Indonesian archipelago is such a place. 
The area contains tropical plants used for medicine by the native 
people. The native Balinese who practise traditional medicine call 
it usada in their native tongue. The term comes from a Sanskrit 
word, ausadhi, meaning plants that are used for medicinal purposes. 
This usada knowledge was originated from India and spread out 
to Bali in the 5th century (Nala, 1993). In this book, the term usada 
will refer to the traditional medicine practised in Bali (Sujarwo et 
al. 2016).

There are many books written in Indonesian about the practise 
of Balinese medicinal plants (usada), and to the best of  researchers 
knowledge, there are none written in English. Indonesian Institute 
of Sciences (LIPI) wanted to change that fact and would like to 
contribute to the documentation of Balinese medicinal plants. This 
documentation is important to avoid loss of Balinese ethnobot-
anical knowledge as well as plant diversity in the middle of rapid 
modernisation and globalisation. Also, this book is intended to 
introduce usada Bali to the international audiences and to get more 
attention at the global level. Bali Botanic Garden is a part of LIPI 
and has a special area devoted to such plants called “Usada Park”. So 
far, the garden has 332 species of typical Balinese medicinal plants 
within the collection (Kebun Raya Bali 2018). Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



Introduction 3

The book will not be very scientific, i.e. minimising botanical 
terms, but rather inducing more interests in the practise of tradi-
tional Balinese medicinal plants and could be a good starting point 
for further research in this area (Tengah et al. 1995; Sujarwo et al. 
2015). It could provide a baseline of a research about the medicinal 
properties of the plants.

In this book, the readers will find some common and uncom-
mon Balinese plants (native to the Malesian region, or even outside 
this region but cultivated and naturalised within the region) that are 
used for usada. This book is a guide for people who are interested 
in nature and like to determine a species based on a simple descrip-
tion and photographs. This book will feature 50 species of plants, 
including their medicinal uses which are totally derived from Balian 
usada, an indigenous medical practitioner who is knowledgeable on 
plant uses. Also, this book provides, from the literatures, biologi-
cal activities for each plant. The plant species are currently held 
within the collections of the Bali Botanic Garden, but they can 
be obtained everywhere, depending on the habitat suitability, on 
the island of Bali or even in the wider Malesian region, a floristic 
region that comprises the political entities of Malaysia, Singapore, 
Indonesia, Brunei Darussalam, Philippines, East Timor, and Papua 
New Guinea. Floristic region refers to the region where plant species 
naturally occur. It is also called floristic kingdom or floral king-
dom, any of six areas of the world described by Armen Takhtajan 
(1986). The regions are Boreal (North America, Europe, northern 
and central Asia, and North Africa), Paleotropical (African, Indo-
Malaysian, and Polynesian subregions), Neotropical (South and 
Central America), South African, Australian, and Antarctic. 

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



4

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



5

LIST OF MEDICINAL PLANTS

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



6 Usada: A Book about ...

Aerva Sanguinolenta (L.) Blume; 
Amaranthaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



7List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Bayem barak (Balinese), sambang colok (Indonesian), and kapuok 
bush (English).

Botanical information: 
Aerva sanguinolenta is a shrub that can grow between 0.4 and 1 m 
tall. The plant is highly recognisable due to its red purplish colored 
foliage. The stems are strongly velvety due to its whitish or yellow-
ish hairs. The leaves are broadly to narrowly elliptic to lanceolate, 
narrowed to flat at the base and pointed at the tip with an entire 
margin. All leaves are densely woolish on both sides due to the white 
hairs and about 1.5–18 cm long and 0.8–6 cm wide. The flowers are 
clustered, purple, and about 0.8–8 cm long and 0.4–0.6 cm wide. 
The petals are densely woolly. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Indian region (Bangladesh, Bhutan, India, Nepal, and Pakistan), 
Indochina region (Cambodia, Myanmar, Laos, South China, 
Thailand, and Vietnam), Malesian region (Indonesia, Malaysia, 
and Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
Decoction of young leaves and stems for diabetes and smooth 
menstruation.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Analgesic, anti-inflammatory, antimicrobial, and hepatoprotective.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



8 Usada: A Book about ...

Aloe vera (L.) Burm.f.; 
Xanthorrhoeaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



9List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Lidah buaya (Balinese, Indonesian) and aloe (English).

Botanical information: 
Aloe vera is a small, light green succulent plant with thick leaves. 
The color of the stem is the same as its branches, but sometimes 
brownish due to the quality of the soil in which it grows. There are 
about 20 leaves growing from the base of an adult plant. It grows in 
a straight, dense rosette, about 40–50 cm long and 6–7 cm wide. The 
top side of the leaves is concave, while the bottom side is convex. 
The top side is grey-greenish and oftentimes reddish. The margin 
of the leaves is serrate and has spinose teeth. The spices are about 
1.5 cm apart from each other, influenced by the plants’ age. The 
blossoms are about 3 cm long and have bright red of color. The fruits 
are loculicilade capsules and young plants are also often speckled.

Floristic region (origin): 
Sudano-Zambesian region (Eritrea, Ethiopia, Oman, Somalia, 
South Sudan, Sudan, and Yemen).

Medicinal uses: 
Aloe vera gel paste is applied to the skin for skincare (skin rejuvena-
tion, anti-acne, sun burn, and haircare (shampoo), while the juice 
of Aloe vera leaves is used as a diuretic.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibiotic, anticancer, antidiabetic, and antifungal.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



10 Usada: A Book about ...

Ardisia crenata Sims;  
Primulaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



11List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Mata ayam (Balinese), ardisia (Indonesian), and coralberry (Eng-
lish).

Botanical information: 
Ardisia crenata is an evergreen shrub that can grow up to 2 m tall. 
The stem is woody and brown. The leaves are dark green on their 
top side and have a leathery texture. They attach alternately, glossy, 
thick, and elliptic-lanceolate shaped with a crenate margin, in the 
margin bacteria grows named calluses. The flowers are white to 
pinkish in color and quite fragrant. The berries are coral to scarlet 
red with a shiny surface. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Indian region (India), Indochina region (Myanmar, South China, 
and Vietnam), and Malesian region (Indonesia, Malaysia, and 
Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
Ripen fruits are directly consumed for endurance and stamina.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antithrombin.
Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



12 Usada: A Book about ...

Ardisia humilis Vahl;  
Primulaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



13List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Lempeni (Balinese, Indonesian) and jetberry (English).

Botanical information: 
Ardisia humilis is an evergreen shrub around 3 m tall. The plant 
has one main stem, and a discoloration pattern of white, green 
and black. The branches are a key characteristic of this shrub. The 
leaves are ovate to elliptical shaped, and have a clear midrib. They 
are about 15–18 cm long and 5–7 cm wide, leathery texture, and 
glabrous. The margin of the leaves can be entire, serrate, crenate, 
and undulate depending on age and variety. The flowers are leathery 
and pink or purplish red of color, and about 0.5 cm broad. The 
petals are nearly free, ovate and glabrous. The fruits are dull red or 
purplish black of color and around 0.5 cm in diameter.

Floristic region (origin): 
Indochina region (Myanmar, South China, and Vietnam) and 
Malesian region (Indonesia, Malaysia, and Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
Ripen fruits are directly consumed for endurance and stamina.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibacterial, antimicrobial, and antiplasmodial.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



14 Usada: A Book about ...

Areca catechu L.; 
Arecaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



15List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Buah jambe (Balinese), pinang (Indonesian), and betel palm 
(English).

Botanical information: 
Areca catechu is a palm tree with a wide foot containing horizontal 
rings and it can grow up to 20 m high. The trunk is solitary, slender, 
erect, and ranging from 20–30 cm in diameter. The leaves are about 
1.5–2 m long and pinnate with numerous, crowded leaflets. The 
flowers are whitish and sweetly fragrant. The fruits are yellow to 
orange when ripen and about 6 cm long. The seeds are brown, oval, 
and flattened. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Malesian region (Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
Ripen seeds are directly consumed for stomach problems and 
coughing.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Analgesic, anti-inflammatory, and antioxidant.
Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



16 Usada: A Book about ...

Averrhoa carambola L.;  
Oxalidaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



17List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Belimbing (Balinese, Indonesian), star fruit (English)

Botanical information: 
Averrhoa carambola is a shrub that can be multistemmed or solitary, 
and grows up to 3 or 5 m tall. The stem is light brown, smooth or 
finely fissured creating roughness. The leaves attach alternate or 
pinnate, and about15–25 cm long with an entire margin. They are 
sensitive to touch and will react the same way as certain Mimosa 
species, but not as sensitive as Mimosa. The flowers are penta-
merous, meaning that they have five parts. The petals surround 
the purple corolla, and pink of color. The fruits are large and they 
can grow up to 8 cm long. They have a cross-section characteristic 
resembling a five pointed star. Unripen fruits will be yellowish green 
turning orange-yellow when ripen. Each of the cells in the fruits 
contains five seeds.

Floristic region (origin): 
Indian region (India and Sri Lanka) and Malesian region (Indonesia 
and Malaysia).

Medicinal uses: 
The leaves juice serves for heartburn.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Analgesic and antihyperglycemic.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



18 Usada: A Book about ...

Barleria lupulina Lindl.;  
Acanthaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



19List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Landep (Balinese, Indonesian) and hop-headed barleria (English).

Botanical information: 
Barleria lupulina is a shrub that is easily recognisable due to its 
long narrow leaves. The leaves are linear-oblong with elongated 
sides and the margin entire. However, what sets them apart is their 
pink to red main veins. The pink reddish color is only found on 
the upper side of the leaves, whereas the bottom side is green. The 
flowers have a corolla tube opening up to 1 cm long petals. After 
germination, the flower creates a capsule with four seeds.

Floristic region (origin): 
Madagascan region (Madagascar and Mauritius).

Medicinal uses: 
The juice of leaves is applied to the skin as venom antidote and for 
sprains.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibacterial and antidiabetic.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



20 Usada: A Book about ...

Blumea balsamifera (L.) DC.; 
Compositae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



21List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Sembung (Balinese, Indonesian) and sambong (English)

Botanical information: 
Blumea balsamifera is an evergreen shrub that can grow up to 4 m 
tall and is strongly fragrant of camphor. The stem is greyish-brown 
of color and erect, but when cut it can grow additional branches, 
and the bark is soft. The branches attach terete and have a woolish 
villous due to yellow-white hairs. The leaves are light green on the 
top side, velvety with a serrate margin. They are about 6–30 cm 
long and 1.5–12 cm wide. The blade of the leaf is variable shaped 
ranging from ovate-oblong to oblong-lanceolate. The flowers are 
yellowish at the end and clustered in an axillary panicle. The panicle 
grows up to 10–50 cm long and 6–30 cm wide. A single flower head 
is about 6–10 mm in diameter. The fruits are slightly curved and 
have an obscure 5-ribbed achene. They are brown with a few short 
hairs sparsely attached. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Indian region (Bangladesh, India), Indochina region (Cambodia, 
Myanmar, Laos, South China, Thailand, and Vietnam), and Male-
sian region (Indonesia, Malaysia, and Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
Decoction of leaves for fever, heartburn, and bronchitis.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Anti-inflammatory, antimicrobial, antioxidant, antiplasmodial, 
antitumor, and hepatoprotective.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



22 Usada: A Book about ...

Boenninghausenia albiflora (Hook.) Rchb. 
Ex Meisn.; Rutaceae Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



23List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Ingu (Balinese), kelor hutan (Indonesian), and white Himalayan 
rue (English).

Botanical information: 
Boenninghausenia albiflora is a shrub that can grow up to 1 m 
tall. The leaves are small, and resemble the common Rue (Ruta 
graveolens), but more glaucous and finely divided. The leaves are 
alternately arranged on the twig divided by 3 or 5 pinnate with an 
entire margin. The leaflets are about 0.5–1.5 cm long and 0.5–1 
cm wide. The stem is brownish-red and can be a bit velvety. The 
flowers are small, and grow on a large panicle. The white petals are 
about 0.5 cm long and oblong shaped. The fruits are about 0.5 cm 
in diameter and when ripen split in distinct fruitlets.

Floristic region (origin): 
Indian region (Bangladesh, India, Nepal, and Pakistan), Indochina 
region (Cambodia, Laos, Myanmar, South China, and Thailand), 
Malesian region (Indonesia, Malaysia, and Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
Decoction of leaves for fever, rheumatism, and heartburn.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibacterial.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



24 Usada: A Book about ...

Centella asiatica (L.) Urb.;  
Apiaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



25List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Piduh (Balinese), pegagan (Indonesian), and centella (English).

Botanical information: 
Centella asiatica is a green perennial herb and has creeping stolons. 
It can grow up to 20 cm long. The plant produces multiple green 
stems with single leaf. The stems are thin, long, and do not have a 
scent. The leaves are kidney shaped with a crenate margin. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Indian region (Bangladesh, Bhutan, India, Nepal, Pakistan, and Sri 
Lanka) and Malesian region (Indonesia, Malaysia, and Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
Decoction of leaves for diabetes, bronchitis, fever, haemorrhoids, 
and increasing memory.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibacterial, antifeedant, antifilarial, antileprotic, antistress, and 
antitubercolosis.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



26 Usada: A Book about ...

Cinnamomum sintoc Blume;  
Lauraceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



27List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Sintok (Balinese, Indonesian, English).

Botanical information: 
Cinnamomum sintoc is a tree that can grow up to 40 m high. 
The trunk is dark brown or grey-brown. The bark is smooth or 
finely fissured. The inner bark is reddish and has strong cinnamon 
 fragrant. The leaves are about 7–22 cm long and 3–8.5 cm wide, 
elliptic to ovate-lanceolate shaped, light green on the top side and 
greyish green on the bottom side. They are leathery and attach 
opposite to the twigs. The margin of the leaves is sinuous and can 
be a characteristic for determining the plant. When the leaves are 
crushed, they produce a cinnamon-like scent. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Indochina region (Cambodia, Laos, Thailand, Vietnam), Malesian 
region (Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
Bark paste is applied to the skin for swelling and wounds.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Anticandidal and antidermatophytic.
Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



28 Usada: A Book about ...

Clerodendrum buchananii (Roxb.) 
Walp.; Lamiaceae Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



29List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Kembang agoda (Balinese, Indonesian) and pagoda flower (Eng-
lish).

Botanical information: 
Clerodendrum buchananii is a tree with easily determined green 
leaves. The leaves are about 7–20 cm long and 6–17 cm wide with 
a serrate margin, shaped like a heart (cordate), and have a clear 
midrib. The flowers are pink or red and bell shaped, all of them 
grow in a terminal panicle. The panicle can grow up to 45 cm long. 
The fruits are fleshy and turn from red to dark purple, it contains 
one seed.

Floristic region (origin): 
Indian region (India) and Malesian region (Indonesia and  Malaysia).

Medicinal uses: 
Juice of roots is applied to the skin for rheumatism.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Anti-inflammatory, antimalarial, antimicrobial, and antioxidant.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



30 Usada: A Book about ...

Coffea robusta L. Linden; 
Rubiaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



31List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Kopi robusta (Balinese, Indonesian) and robusta coffee (English).

Botanical information: 
Coffea robusta is a small tree that produces the famous Robusta 
coffee beans. It can grow up to 12 m high, but usually smaller. It 
tends to grow like an umbrella. The tree is easily recognised for its 
broad leaves. The leaves are elliptic with an apiculate point with an 
entire margin. The beans are in clusters together on the branches 
and grow on axillar or stem node. They are green and red when 
ripen.

Floristic region (origin): 
Guineo-Congolian region (Cameroon, Congo, and Nigeria).

Medicinal uses: 
Decoction of seeds powder for inducing relaxation.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibacterial and antioxidant.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



32 Usada: A Book about ...

Coix lacryma-jobi L.; 
Poaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



33List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Jali-jali (Balinese, Indonesian) and adlay (English).

Botanical information: 
Coix lacryma-jobi is an annual to perennial grass that can grow up 
to 3 m tall. The leaves are linear-oblong to cordate shaped at the 
base and acuminate at the top. The leaves’ sheaths are on the stem 
and they grow up to 6 cm long. The stem is hard and strong. One 
of the characteristics of the plant is the berries which grow on the 
top of stems. The berries range from white, beige, and brown or 
green in color. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Malesian region (Indonesia and Malaysia).

Medicinal uses: 
Decoction of seeds for diarrhea and seed paste is applied to the 
skin for skincare.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Anticancer and antitumor.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



34 Usada: A Book about ...

Cordyline fruticosa (L.) A.Chev.;  
Asparagaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



35List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Andong (Balinese, Indonesian) and cabbage tree (English).

Botanical information: 
Cordyline fruticosa is a shrub which is easily recognisable due to its 
colorful leaves. The leaves are lancet shaped with an entire margin, 
and about 20–60 cm long and 10–15 cm wide. They are pink and 
green, featuring large splashes of Bordeaux red. The colorisation 
also depends on the cultivation. The stem is long and thin. The 
seeds are shiny black, and the fruits are spherical and shiny red. 
The plant is used by many tribes for various purposes. Therefore, 
the plant is widely cultivated.

Floristic region (origin): 
Indian region (Bangladesh), Indochina region (Cambodia, Laos, 
Myanmar, South China, Thailand, and Vietnam), Malesian region 
(Indonesia, Malaysia, New Guinea, and the Philippines), and 
Northeast Australian region (Australia).

Medicinal uses: 
Drink the decoction of roots for stamina increase and diarrhea.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antimicrobial.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



36 Usada: A Book about ...

Cordyline rubra Otto & A.Dietr.;  
Asparagaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



37List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Andong merah (Balinese, Indonesian) and palm lily (English).

Botanical information: 
Cordyline rubra is a shrub with a woody base and colorful leaves. 
The leaves are Bordeaux red with a purplish tint, sometimes can 
be pink, but it is unusual. They are about 15–50 cm long, 3–5.5 cm 
wide, and narrow-elliptic shaped with an antire margin. The petiole 
is 5–20 cm long and gradually flattened towards the base of the 
leaf. The panicles are about 20–40 cm containing reddish flowers 
with small petals. The fruits are red and about 1 cm in diameter. 
The plant is different from other Cordyline species, i.e., Cordyline 
fruticose, in which the stem is beige or brown. 

Floristic region (origin):
Northeast Australian region (Australia).

Medicinal uses: 
Leave decoction for heartburn.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibiotic, anticholesterol, antifungal, and antimicrobial.
Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



38 Usada: A Book about ...

Curcuma sylvatica Valeton;  
Zingiberaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



39List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Temu-temuan (Balinese, Indonesian) and curcuma (English).

Botanical information: 
Curcuma sylvatica is an annual herb. The leaves are light green on 
both sides and elliptic-lanceolate shaped with sinuate margin. A leaf 
has a midrib and side veins which are clearly visible at the upper 
side. The veins create a lobulated margin. The leaves are narrower 
than Curcuma domestica. The flowers are white and the petals grow 
in a crown formation with pink or purplish tips. The stem of the 
flower is green, and grows in a similar form as the main stem. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Malesian region (Indonesia).

Medicinal uses: 
Rhizomes for stamina increase.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Anti-inflammatory and antioxidant.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



40 Usada: A Book about ...

Epiphyllum crenatum (Lindl.) G. Don;  
Cactaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



41List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Wijaya kusuma (Balinese, Indonesian) and crenate orchid cactus 
(English).

Botanical information: 
Epiphyllum crenatum is a succulent plant with no leaves. The leaf-
like parts are actually thickened stems or branches. The stem is 
hard and rough. The plant belongs to the cacti family and also 
demonstrates some characteristics of a cactus. The margins are 
notched or scalloped. The main indicator is the lack of small veins 
in the green area and new leaf-like parts can grow from the veins. 
The flowers grow at the base of a stem about 18–29 cm long and 
10–20 cm in diameter. The flowers start with green and then form 
a yellowish white flower, it can also be reddish amber. The outer 
petals are disconnected from each other. The inner tepals can grow 
as long as the outer and it has white or sometimes yellowish color. 
The flowers open in at night and produce a pleasant fragrant.  

Floristic region: 
Caribbean region (Belize, El Savador, Guatemala, and Honduras) 
and Madrean region (Mexico).

Medicinal uses: 
Flower decoction for hepatitis.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
No report.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



42 Usada: A Book about ...

Euchresta horsfieldii (Lesch.) Benn.; 
Leguminosae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



43List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Pranajiwa (Balinese, Indonesian, English).

Botanical information: 
Euchresta horsfieldii is a shrub which has a brown woody rough-
texture stem. The new twigs are also woody and strong in structure 
with little flexibility. The leaves are green and possess a smooth 
texture. They are oftentimes oblique elliptic with a lanceolate tip 
and an entire margin. A leaf is about 13 cm long and 5 cm wide. The 
side veins are less visible than midrib, but on the bottom side of the 
leaf, the side veins are more visible. The fruits are a bit elongated 
and green.

Floristic region (origin): 
Malesian region (Indonesia).

Medicinal uses: 
Ripen seeds are directly consumed as a health tonic for stamina 
increase.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Anticancer and antioxidant.
Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



44 Usada: A Book about ...

Ficus quercifolia Blume; 
Moraceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



45List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Uyah-uyah (Balinese, Indonesian) and figs (English).

Botanical information: 
Ficus quercifolia is a tree which has a woody base and is recognised 
by the shape of its leaves. The leaves are pinnatifid shaped with an 
undulate margin, strong, green, and rough in the base. The bark is 
hard and cannot be scratched open. The upper surface of the leaf 
is smooth, whereas the bottom surface is rough. The fruits are light 
to darker green when unripen. Red and yellow fruits are indicators 
of ripeness and can be more easily opened. The inside of the fruit 
have many brown seeds with a sweet scented sticky liquid.

Floristic region (origin): 
Malesian region (Indonesia, Malaysia, and Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
The juice of aerial roots are applied to the skin for antidote.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
No report.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



46 Usada: A Book about ...

Gardenia jasminoides J.Ellis; 
Rubiaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



47List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Jempiring (Balinese), kacapiring (Indonesian), and cape jasmine 
(English)

Botanical information: 
Gardenia jasminoides is a shrub or small tree with a woody stem 
that can grow up to 2 m tall. It has a smooth stem which is usually 
beige or brown. The green leaves grow on brown woody twigs. A 
specific characteristic is the horizontal groves that grow every 2.5–3 
cm apart on the twigs. The leaves are green, smooth, and leathery 
with one midrib. The leaves are lanceolate shaped with a sinuate 
margin. The flowers are 5–10 cm in diameter, white with a strong 
sweet scent. There are many cultivars differentiated by the flowers. 
When the flowers are old, they are oftentimes turn into yellowish 
cream. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Eastern Asiatic region (China, Japan, Korea, and Taiwan).

Medicinal uses: 
Drink the decoction of leaves as a diuretic.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Anti-angiogenic, antihyperlipidemic, and antioxidant.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



48 Usada: A Book about ...

Graptophyllum pictum (L.) Griff.;  
Acanthaceae 

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



49List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Don temen (Balinese), daun ungu (Indonesian), and caricature-
plant (English).

Botanical information: 
Graptophyllum pictum is a large shrub that can grow up to 3 m tall. 
The stem is woody, strong, brown or beige of color, and smooth 
texture. However, some parts of the stem can be rough, especially 
near the base. The leaves are Bordeaux red on the topside and green-
ish to slightly orange on the bottom side with a smooth leathery 
texture. They are about 10–15 cm long, broadly ovate shaped, and 
pointed at both ends with a sinuate margin. The flowers are purple 
and about 3–12 cm long. The corolla is crimson purple, funnel 
shaped, and about 2–3 cm long.

Floristic region (origin): 
Malesian region (Indonesia and New Guinea).

Medicinal uses: 
The juice of leaves is applied to the skin for skincare benefits. 

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibacterial, anti-inflammatory, and antioxidant.
Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



50 Usada: A Book about ...

Gynura aurantiaca 
(Blume) Sch.Bip. ex DC.; 
Compositae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



51List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Daun dewa (Balinese), umyung (Indonesian), and purple passion 
(English).

Botanical information: 
Gynura aurantiaca is a perennial shrub with a woody base that can 
grow between 60 and 90 cm tall. The green leaves are recognis-
able due to their purple hairs that grow upon them, giving the 
impression that they are purple. The leaves are ovate with a serrate 
margin. During the spring, the plant produces flowers which are 
orange-yellow. The inflorescence is a corymb. The berries grow at 
the shoot stem, green of color, and are also covered with purple hair.

Floristic region (origin): 
Malesian region (Indonesia, Malaysia, and Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
Decoction of young stems and leaves for liver problems and hepa-
titis.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antiviroid.
Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



52 Usada: A Book about ...

Hibiscus rosa-sinensis L.; 
Malvaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



53List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Pucuk (Balinese), kembang sepatu (Indonesian), and Chinese 
hibiscus (English).

Botanical information: 
Hibiscus rosa-sinensis is a shrub that can grow up to 2.5 m tall. Its 
woody stems do not contain any lenticels. The leaves are green, 
and sometimes have visible yellow spots. They are glossy, solitary, 
ovate shaped with an acute tip, and the margin is serrate. The plant 
is easily determined by its large red flowers which are conspicuous, 
trumpet shaped. Since there are many cultivation, the wild and 
cultivated species are very different. The flower always has 5 petals 
with prominent orange tipped red anthers.

Floristic region (origin): 
Eastern Asiatic region (China, Japan, Korea, and Taiwan).

Medicinal uses: 
Decoction of young leaves for facilitating labor.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Analgesic, antibacterial, antidiabetic, and antioxidant.
Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



54 Usada: A Book about ...

Hibiscus sabdariffa L.; Malva-
ceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



55List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Rosela (Balinese, Indonesian) and roselle (English).

Botanical information: 
Hibiscus sabdariffa is an erect shrub that grows up to 3.5 m tall. Old 
stem is brown and smooth texture. The stem has a deep penetrat-
ing taproot. The younger branches and twigs are purplish red of 
color. The leaves are palmate shaped with a serrate margin. They 
are mainly dark green to purplish red. One leaf has five main veins 
and grows into the filament. The flowers are large and colored in 
a lighter pink than the twigs and leaves. The fleshy sepals become 
enlarged and succulent. Therefore, they make an excellent jelly. 
The capsules of fruits are ovoid and hairy. They are about 5 cm 
long and 5.3 cm wide.

Floristic region (origin): 
Guineo-Congolian region (Cameroon, Congo, Ghana, Nigeria, and 
Togo).

Medicinal uses: 
Flower decoction for heartburn.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibacterial, antifungal, and antimicrobial.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



56 Usada: A Book about ...

Hibiscus schizopetalus (Dyer) Hook.f.; 
Malvaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



57List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Pucuk (Balinese), kembang sepatu gantung (Indonesian), and 
fringed rosemallow (English).

Botanical information: 
Hibiscus schizopetalus is a shrub that can grow up to 2–2.5 m tall. 
The woody stems grow wildly. The young twigs are green, flexible, 
and slightly smooth. The leaves are soft and less grooved than the 
previously mentioned, H. rosa-sinensis. They are palmate shaped, 
dark green with a serrate margin. The flowers are not widely open 
and smaller than other Hibiscus species. The drooping pollens re-
semble Japanese lanterns. Therefore, H. schizopetalus is also known 
as the Japanese lantern as common name. The petals are fringed, 
recurved, and have a red color. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Uzambara-Zululand region (Kenya, Mozambique, Tanzania).

Medicinal uses: 
Leaf juice for facilitating labor and heartburn.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Analgesic, antioxidant, and antipyretic. 
Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



58 Usada: A Book about ...

Hibiscus syriacus L.;  
Malvaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



59List of Medicinal Plants

Hibiscus syriacus L.;  
Malvaceae

Names: 
Pucuk (Balinese), bunga sharon (Indonesian), and rose of sharon 
(English).

Botanical information: 
Hibiscus syriacus is a shrub that can grow up to 1.5–2 m tall. The 
stem is brown and fairly smooth. The number of leaves are less 
than other Hibiscus species. The leaves are about 9 cm long and 
4 cm wide, green, smooth, and palmate shaped. They are mostly 
three-lobed with a serrate margin.The flowers are often pink and 
can also be dark pink (almost purple), light pink or white, but that 
also depends on variety. They are open at the top with multiple 
anthers. The flowers are showy, hollyhock-like, and have more than 
5 petals. One main pistil can be identified among other anthers.

Floristic region (origin): 
Eastern Asiatic region (China, Japan, Korea, and Taiwan).

Medicinal uses: 
Leaf juice for facilitating labor and haircare. 

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Anti-inflammatory and antioxidant.
Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



60 Usada: A Book about ...

Hyptis capitata Jacq.;  
Lamiaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



61List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Bube (Balinese), rumput knop (Indonesian), and knobweed (Eng-
lish).

Botanical information: 
Hyptis capitata is a green shrub that can grow up to 2 m tall. The 
stem is green, square, and segmented. When the stem grows old, 
it can be hollow. The leaves grow on the opposite sides. They are 
dark green on the topside and lighter on the bottom side. Also, the 
leaves are broadly elliptic to lanceolate shaped with a serrate margin 
and have 5–7 pairs of scabrid veins. The flowers are small, white, 
and grow in a small head at the top/tip of stem. Once the flowers 
wilt, they will drop off leaving tiny brown spikes. If the spikes are 
removed from the head, they will then fall apart. The flower and 
the spike head have a fresh scent when crushed. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Caribbean region (Belize, Costa Rica, El Salvador, Guatemala, 
Honduras, Nicaragua, and Panama) and Madrean region (Mexico).

Medicinal uses: 
Leaf juice is applied to the skin for skincare.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antimicrobial and antioxidant.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



62 Usada: A Book about ...

Jatropha integerrima Jacq.;  
Euphorbiaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



63List of Medicinal Plants

Jatropha integerrima Jacq.;  
Euphorbiaceae

Names: 
Batavia (Balinese, Indonesian) and peregrine (English).

Botanical information: 
Jatropha integerrima is an evergreen shrub that can grow up to 4.5 m 
tall. The bark is brown to beige and has a rough texture. The stem 
can divide very early, grows multiple branches, and features many 
bumps that resulted in a rough texture. The leaves are oblong to 
obovate shaped with a bit sinuate margin. They are green and have 
a midrib with net veins. The flowers are red and about 1 cm long 
and usually grow in clusters. The fruits are oval shaped, and about 
1–2 cm long. The seeds are approximately 1 cm long.

Floristic region (origin): 
Caribbean region (Cuba, Dominican Republic, Haiti).

Medicinal uses: 
The sap is applied to the tooth for dental care.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antimicrobial and antioxidant.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



64 Usada: A Book about ...

Mangifera indica L.;  
Anacardiaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



65List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Poh (Balinese), mangga (Indonesian), and mango (English).

Botanical Information: 
Mangifera indica is very recognisable because the tree is grown from 
one trunk, but can also consist of multiple branches. It can grow up 
to 20 m high. The bark is brown with many thin fissures. When a 
twig is cut, it produces a white latex exudate. A key characteristic is 
its large leaves, which grow in clusters throughout the whole tree, 
even on older branches. The leaves are dark green with a midrib 
and net veins. They are oblong-lanceolate shaped with a bit sinuate 
margin, leathery, and about 16–30 cm long and 3–7 cm wide. Young 
leaves are red. Inflorescence is about 16 cm or more in length. The 
panicle has many small greenish white or pink flowers. The flowers 
have 5 petals, radially symmetrical, slightly hairy, and a nice scent. 
Also, the fruit formed is an irregulary egg-shaped fleshy drupe 
which is slightly compressed. The size is about 8–12 cm long and 
attached at a stalk. The skin of the fruit is smooth and has greenish 
yellow to reddish color. The flesh is considered soft, sweet, and juicy. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Indian region (Bangladesh, India, and Pakistan).

Medicinal uses: 
Leaf decoction for diabetes and hypertension.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Analgesic, antibacterial, antifungal, anti-inflammatory, antioxidant, 
and immunomodulatory.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



66 Usada: A Book about ...

Maranta arundinacea L.;  
Marantaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



67List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Arus (Balinese), garut (Indonesian), and arrowroot (English)

Botanical information: 
Maranta arundinacea is a perennial erect herb that can grow up 
to 1.2 m tall. The main characteristic is the rhizome connection in 
the roots. The rhizome penetrates more deeply into the soil, hence 
it is named arrowroot. It can also be recognised by long and thin 
(ovate-lanceolate shaped), and light green leaves with an entire 
margin. One leaf is about 25 cm long and 6 cm wide. The leaves 
grow petiolate from the inside of the stem, which is quite unusual. 
The stem is light green, strong, and smooth to touch. 

Floristic region: 
Amazonian region (Colombia and Peru), Brazilian region (Brazil), 
Caribbean region (Belize, Costa Rica, El Salvador, Guatemala, 
Honduras, Nicaragua, and Panama), Madrean region (Mexico), 
and Region of the Guayana Highlands (Venezuela).

Medicinal uses: 
Rhizome decoction for heartburn.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antidiarrheal and antioxidant.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



68 Usada: A Book about ...

Medinilla speciosa Blume;  
Melastomataceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



69List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Trijata (Balinese), parijoto (Indonesian), and showy Asian grapes 
(English).

Botanical information: 
Medinilla speciosa is a terrestrial shrub that grows up to 4 m tall. 
The leaves are rather large, sessile, ovate and elliptic shaped with 
an entire margin. A leaf is about 21.5 cm long and 12.5 cm wide. 
The plant produces an exuberant bloom with pink branches and 
clusters of pink flowers. The flowers have 4 petals, occacionaly 5 
petals, and they are about 1 cm in diameter. The berries are about 
1 cm in diameter, black and juicy in open ends. The ripen berries 
are squeezable, while unripen berries are still pink and very hard. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Malesian region (Indonesia, Malaysia, and Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
Fruits juice for stamina increase.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antihyperlipidemic and antiobesity.
Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



70 Usada: A Book about ...

Melastoma malabathricum L.;  
Melastomataceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



71List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Kedukduk (Balinese), senduduk (Indonesian), and malabar me-
lastome (English)

Botanical information: 
Melastoma malabathricum is a shrub or small tree up to 5 m tall 
with an orange or reddish scaly stem. The leaves are lanceolate 
shaped and slightly hairy with an entire margin. They are green 
in color and about 2–15 cm long and 0.6–6.5 cm wide. The hairs 
can make the leaves smooth if touched towards the tip, but rough 
when stroked towards the base. Mostly hairs are white, but there 
are few that can be red. The midrib is clearly visible on both upper 
and lower sides. The flowers are up to 8 cm wide, purple with a 
brownish red and white hairy head. The fruits are about 0.5 to 1 
cm spherical and can open at the top. Ripen fruits are soft, dark 
purple, and sweet pulp that can stain the tongue.

Floristic region (origin): 
Eastern Asiatic region (China, Japan, Korea, and Taiwan), Indian 
region (Bangladesh and India), Indochina region (Cambodia, Laos, 
Myanmar, Thailand, and Vietnam), Malesian region (Indonesia, 
Malaysia, and Philippines), and Northeast Australian region (Aus-
tralia).

Medicinal uses: 
Leaf juice is applied to the skin for skincare.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Anti-inflammatory, antimicrobial, antinociceptive, and antipyretic.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



72 Usada: A Book about ...

Mentha arvensis L.; 
Lamiaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



73List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Daun poko (Balinese, Indonesian) and corn mint (English).

Botanical information: 
Mentha arvensis is a perennial herb with a red purplish base. It 
grows between 0.5 and 1 m tall. This herb can grow side twigs from 
the stem with leaves attached on opposite sides. The leaves are green 
and have a midrib with side veins. They are smooth, quite flexible, 
ovate or elliptic shaped with a serrate margin, and the size is about 
1.5–5 cm long and 1–2 cm wide. The whole plant has a minty scent 
coming from the leaves. The flowers are small, white, and grow 
about 0.5 cm in diameter. They have four petals, separated at the 
bottom like bell-shaped (campanulate). The flowers are located in 
clusters at the leaf axils. The fruits are nutlets and contain only a 
single seed. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Eastern Asiatic region (China, Japan, Korea, and Taiwan), Indian 
region (Bangladesh, Bhutan, India, Nepal, and Pakistan), Irano-
Turanian region (Armenia, Azerbaijan, Georgia, Iran, Turkey, and 
Turkmenistan), Mediterranean region (Algeria, Greek, Italy, Libia, 
Marocco, Spain, and Tunisia), North American Atlantic region 
(Canada and United States).

Medicinal uses: 
Leaf decoction for diarrhea.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Analgesic, antibacterial, antimicrobial, and antioxidant.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



74 Usada: A Book about ...

Mirabilis jalapa L.; 
Nyctaginaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



75List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Kembang sore (Balinese), bunga pukul empat (Indonesian), and 
four o’clock flower (English).

Botanical information: 
Mirabilis jalapa is a perennial herb that grows around 20–30 cm tall. 
The stem is brown and smooth. The fully grown leaves are shaped 
like a heart (cordate), whereas the smaller leaves still have an oval 
shaped with an entire margin. The flowers can be in various colors, 
have 5 lobes, and are crumpled. The fruit is a false pericarp created 
from the flowers.

Floristic region (origin): 
Caribbean region (Guatemala) and Madrean region (Mexico).

Medicinal uses: 
Drink the decoction of flowers for stamina increase.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibacterial, antimicrobial, antinociceptive, antioxidant, and 
antispasmodic.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



76 Usada: A Book about ...

Morus alba L.; Moraceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



77List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Besaran (Balinese), murbei (Indonesian), and white mulberry 
(English).

Botanical information: 
Morus alba is a shrub or moderate-sized tree with a smooth greenish 
beige woody stem when young, but rough caused by vertical fissures 
when old. It can grow up to 35 m high. The twigs are greenish 
brown and have leaves attached alternately. The leaves are light 
green and the midrib is even lighter in color. They are ovate shaped 
with three-lobed with a serrate margin. The flowers are greenish 
with four free petals. The fruits consist of many drupes enclosed 
in a fleshy perianth that can be up to 5 cm long. They are white, 
pinkish white, purple, or black. Also, they are commonly known 
as the mulberry.

Floristic region (origin): 
Eastern Asiatic region (China).

Medicinal uses: 
Gargle the decoction of roots for dental care or drink the decoction 
of leaves as a diuretic.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antimicrobial, antioxidant, antiproliferative, and antiulcer.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



78 Usada: A Book about ...

Phaleria octandra (L.) Baill.;  
Thymelaeaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



79List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Mut (Balinese, Indonesian) and white daphne (English).

Botanical information: 
Phaleria octandra is a shrub with a beige brown woody stem and has 
a very rough texture. There are many lenticels on old stem, whereas 
younger branches have less lenticels. The leaves are glabrous lan-
ceolate shaped with an entire margin and the blade is about 7.5–23 
cm long and 2–10 cm wide. They are green and have a very clear 
midrib. The bottom side of the leaves are lighter in color than the 
top side. The flowers grow in a cluster on the end of a woody twig; 
they are white with a greenish shine. The fruits are sessile and have 
red skin; the size is about 1 to 1.5 cm long.

Floristic region (origin): 
Malesian region (Indonesia, Malaysia, and New Guinea), Northeast 
Australian region (Australia).

Medicinal uses: 
Drink the decoction of leaves for cervical cancer and decoction of 
dried ripen fruits for hypertension and liver cancer.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
No report.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



80 Usada: A Book about ...

Phyllanthus urinaria L.;  
Euphorbiaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



81List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Isep getih (Balinese), meniran (Indonesian), and chamber bitter 
(English).

Botanical information: 
Phyllanthus urinaria is an annual herb, erect that grows up to 60 cm 
tall. The stems are woody, thin, and the color of the base is brown, 
but quickly turns to greener. The leaves are arranged alternately. 
They are simple, glabrous, oblong, sessile, and lanceolate shaped 
with an entire margin. The topside of the leaves is green and the 
bottom side is lighter green. The edges of a leaf are clearly visible 
as it is a little bit thicker than the surface of the leaf. The leaves are 
large at the tip and smaller towards the petiole. The flowers are 
in the axils of the leaves. Male flowers grow towards the apex of 
branchlets, while female flowers are located at the basal parts of the 
branchlets, both are about 1 mm long. The berries are red, quite 
small, and covered in bumps. They are hard, but can be opened to 
reveal a clear inside with reddish fluid.

Floristic region (origin): 
Eastern Asiatic region (China, Japan, Korea, and Taiwan), In-
dian region (Bangladesh, Bhutan, India, Nepal, Pakistan, and Sri 
Lanka), Indochina region (Cambodia, Laos, Myanmar, Thailand, 
and Vietnam), and Malesian region (Indonesia, Malaysia, and the 
Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
Drink the decoction of leaves for diarrhea.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibacterial, antinociceptive, antiviral, and hepatoprotective.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



82 Usada: A Book about ...

Planchonia valida (Blume) Blume;  
Lecythidaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



83List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Kutat (Balinese), putat (Indonesian), and planchonia (English).

Botanical information: 
Planchonia valida is a tree with a rough brownish green bark, while 
older trees have a greyish brown bark. The tree can grow up to 50 m 
high. The bark is very strong, but can be scraped off with a hard nail. 
The leaves are cuneate shaped with an entire margin and oftentimes 
assymatrical. They have a clear midrib with side veins connected all 
over and grow near the bud of the branch. Some leaves are green, 
but most of them are orange to red. The flowers are arranged in 
racemes up to 13.5 cm long. The petals are greenish, and about 
1.5–3.5 cm long. The fruits are ovoid to ellipsoid, pale green, and 
about 1.5–2.5 cm long. The seeds are ovoid.

Floristic region (origin): 
Malesian region (Indonesia and Malaysia).

Medicinal uses: 
Drink the juice of the bark for stamina increase.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antidiarrheal.
Bu

ku
 in

i t
id

ak
 d

ip
er

ju
al

be
lik

an
.



84 Usada: A Book about ...

Pleiostachya pruinosa (Regel) 
K.Schum.; 
Marantaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



85List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Maranta (Balinese, Indonesian) and wheat calathea (English)

Botanical information: 
Pleiostachya pruinosa is a terrestrial herb that grows up to 2.5 m 
tall. It is very recognizable due to its overly large leaves and color. 
The leaves are ovate-oblong shaped and about 60–90 cm long and 
20–35 cm wide with a serrate margin. The topside of the leaves is 
dark green, whereas the bottom side is reddish brown to purplish. 
The flowers grow in inflorescence, alternate, strong, pointy, and 
dry. The inflorescence is about 15 cm long. When flowering is over, 
the spike dries out and becomes beige. The stem becomes a terete 
part of the leaf, smooth, and covered in fine hairs with white to 
beige of color. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Caribbean region (Belize, Costa Rica, El Salvador, Guatemala, 
Honduras, Nicaragua, and Panama) and Madrean region (Mexico).

Medicinal uses: 
The juice of roots, stems, and young leaves is applied to the skin 
for rheumatism and skincare.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
No report.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



86 Usada: A Book about ...

Plumbago zeylanica L.;  
Plumbaginaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



87List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Bama (Balinese), daun encok (Indonesian), and Ceylon leadwort 
(English)

Botanical information: 
Plumbago zeylanica is a shrub that may be difficult to recognise be-
cause it does not have unique leaves. The twigs are hard and woody. 
The leaves grow alternately green, smooth, ovate or elliptic-ovate, 
and about 3 to 7 cm long and 1.5 to 3.2 cm wide with a slightly 
serrate margin. The flowers are the most recognisable characteristic. 
They are small and have 5 white petals. A petal is about 0.5 cm long. 
The flowers grow oftentimes in panicle racemes, after crushing the 
flowers, they give a pleasant soft scent.

Floristic region (origin): 
Indian region (India, Pakistan, and Sri Lanka), Malesian region 
(Indonesia, Malaysia, and Philippines), and Northeast Australian 
region (Australia).

Medicinal uses: 
The juice of the roots is applied to the skin for skincare and rheu-
matism.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Anti-inflammatory, antimycobacterial, and antioxidant.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



88 Usada: A Book about ...

Plumeria alba L.;  
Apocynaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



89List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Jepun (Balinese), kamboja putih (Indonesian), and white frangipani 
(English).

Botanical information: 
Plumeria alba is a shrub that is quite bald, especially around the 
stem area. The stem is very broad, rough, and whitish beige. The 
leaves are obovate shaped, but the tip is acute in comparison to 
other Plumeria species. They are about 6–22 cm long and 2–7 
cm wide, making them quite large, both sides are green in color. 
Each leaf has a midrib with net veins to the edge of leaves with an 
undulate margin. The most interesting part is flowers. A flower has 
5 white petals and a yellow core. The flowers grow in clusters at the 
end of a long stalk. The fruit is a dry follicle that splits along one 
side to release winged seeds. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Caribbean region, i.e. Belize, Costa Rica, Cuba, Domenican Re-
public, El Salvador, Guatemala, Haiti, Honduras, Nicaragua, and 
Panama.

Medicinal uses: 
The juice of flowers is applied to the skin for smallpox.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibacterial, anti-inflammatory, antioxidant, and antitumour.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



90 Usada: A Book about ...

Rhinacanthus nasutus (L.) Kurz;  
Acanthaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



91List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Manukan (Balinese, Indonesian) and snake jasmine (English)

Botanical Information: 
Rhinacanthus nasutus is a shrub that can grow up to 2 m tall with 
beige woody stems. Although the stem is smooth, it has a lot of 
bumps that cause the impression of roughness. All leaves grow on 
green twigs, which are quite flexible and herbaceous. The leaves 
grow opposite from each other on the twigs, but they can alternate 
sometimes and have a midrib with net veins to the edge leaves. They 
are oblong (elongated-shaped) with an entire margin. The shape 
of flowers is like a bird. One closed petal grows in an extension of 
the stalk simulating the beak, while the others grow back forming 
the wings.

Floristic region (origin): 
Indian region (India).

Medicinal uses: 
The juice of leaves is applied to the skin for skincare.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antiallergic, antihemolytic, antihyperlipidemic, antioxidant, and 
antiviral.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



92 Usada: A Book about ...

Salvia splendens Sellow ex Schult.;  
Lamiaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



93List of Medicinal Plants

Salvia splendens Sellow ex Schult.;  
Lamiaceae

Names: 
Salvia merah (Balinese, Indonesian) and scarlet sage (English)

Botanical information: 
Salvia splendens is an herb which has a segmented green stem and 
can grow up to 1 m tall. The stem is very hard and has vertical 
grooves in the bark. The branches and twigs are segmented, but the 
segments are close to each other, ranging from 1–3 cm long. The 
leaves are elliptic shaped, green, and sometimes can be purplish at 
their base, especially the petiole is purple. They are about 4–7 cm 
long and 3–5 cm wide with a dentate margin. When the leaves are 
crushed, it emits a subtle pleasant scent. The flowers are red and 
grow in a spike-like terminal racemes that are about 15–25 cm 
long. A flower is about 1 cm long and the twigs are segmented and 
red in color. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Brazilian region (Brazil).

Medicinal uses: 
The juice of leaves is applied to the skin for skincare.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibacterial and antihyperglycemic.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



94 Usada: A Book about ...

Sambucus javanica Blume; 
Adoxaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



95List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Gegirang (Balinese), sangitan (Indonesian), and Chinese elder 
(English).

Botanical information: 
Sambucus javanica is a shrub that can grow up to 2 m tall with beige 
bark that can peel off from the stem. The bark is soft and squeezable, 
but it is woody and rough. The leaves are pinnate shaped with a 
serrulate margin and have the leaflets that occur in 2–6 pairs. Each 
pinnate is about 6–22 cm long and 6.5 cm wide. The leaflets are 
oblong to linear lanceolate. The topside of the leaves is light green 
with one midrib, while the bottom side is greyish and rough as 
opposed to the topside which is much smoother. Besides, the leaves 
can be oblique. When the leaves are broken, white string-like are 
emitted from the veins. They are strong enough to hold the dangling 
leaf in place. Small white flowers grow in a cymose corymb at the 
end of inflorescence. The berries are reddish purple and round 
shaped with a slight scent. Ripen berries are squeezable and the 
seeds are yellowish beige surrounded by a sticky exudate. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Indian region (Bangladesh, Bhutan, and India), Indochina region 
(Cambodia, Laos, Myanmar, Thailand, and Vietnam), and Malesian 
region (Indonesia, Malaysia, and the Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
The juice of whole plant is applied to the skin for wounds and 
dermatitis.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Anti-inflammatory and antioxidant.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



96 Usada: A Book about ...

Stachytarpheta indica (L.) Vahl;  
Verbenaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



97List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Pecut kuda (Balinese, Indonesian) and blue snakeweed (English).

Botanical information: 
Stachytarpheta indica is a shrub with a beige woody stem. The stem 
is strong, rough, and green in color. The branches are beige and 
slightly smoother. However, new twigs are green and smooth. The 
leaves are green and have a midrib with net veins to the edge leaves. 
They attach opposite, ovate to elliptic shaped, and about 2–5 cm 
long and 1–3 cm wide with a dentate margin. Once the leaves are 
crushed, they give a subtle scent. The inflorescence is a terminal 
spike. The flowers are purple and have five petals which are about 
0.5 cm in diameter. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Amazonian region (Colombia and Peru), Brazilian region (Brazil), 
Caribbean region (Belize, Costa Rica, El Salvador, Guatemala, 
Honduras, Nicaragua, and Panama), Madrean region (Mexico), 
and Region of the Guayana Highlands (Venezuela).

Medicinal uses: 
The leaves decoction drink is for tonsillitis.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Analgesic, antibacterial, anti-inflammatory, antipyretic, hepatopro-
tective, and hypoglycemic.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



98 Usada: A Book about ...

Syzygium polyanthum (Wight) Walp.;  
Myrtaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



99List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Jangan ulam (Balinese), salam (Indonesian), and Indonesian bayleaf 
(English).

Botanical information: 
Syzygium polyanthum is a tree that can grow up to 30 m high. It has 
a woody trunk which is soft and can be scratched with a fingernail. 
Underneath bark is a lightly orange. The twigs are hard and strong 
with green leaves attached. The leaves are waxy, smooth, strong, 
and have a clear midrib. They are elliptic or lanceolate shaped, 
flavourful smell, and are arranged in opposite. A leaf size is about 
5–16 cm long and 2.2–7 cm wide with an entire margin. The flowers 
are creamy white of color and located in clusters at the leaf axil. 
The fuits are fleshy and round. They are red to purplish black when 
ripen.

Floristic region (origin): 
Indochina region (Cambodia, Laos, Myanmar, Thailand, and 
 Vietnam) and Malesian region (Indonesia, Malaysia, and the 
 Philippines).

Medicinal uses: 
The leaves’ juice is for stomachache and diarrhea.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibacterial, antidiabetic, antihyperglycemic, and antioxidant.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



100 Usada: A Book about ...

Thevetia peruviana (Pers.) K.Schum.;  
Apocynaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



101List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Palit sedangan (Balinese), ginje (Indonesian), and yellow oleander 
(English).

Botanical information: 
Thevetia peruviana (synonym: Cascabela thevetia (L.) Lippold) is 
a small tree or shrub that can grow up to 2.5 m tall. It has a beige 
stem and green twigs. The stem is rough due to its small bumps that 
grow on the bark. The branches near the buds can be greyish. The 
leaves are about 13–15 cm long and 0.5–1 cm wide, long and thin 
(lanceolate shaped), smooth, leathery, waxy with an entire margion. 
They are dark green on top and light green underneath, spirally in 
arrangement, and linear. All leaves have one clear midrib and the 
veins are visible. The flowers are bright yellow and funnel-shaped 
with five petals spirally twisted. The fruits are round with a diameter 
of 4 cm, and contain a seed. The fruits become black when they are 
ripen. All parts of the plant contain a milky liquid. 

Floristic region (origin): 
Caribbean region (Belize, Costa Rica, El Salvador, Guatemala, 
Honduras, Nicaragua, and Panama) and Madrean region (Mexico).

Medicinal uses: 
Drop the juice of leaves for sore eyes or eye strain.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antidiarrheal, antifungal, and antimicrobial.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



102 Usada: A Book about ...

Vitex trifolia L.;  
Lamiaceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



103List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Liligundi (Balinese), legundi (Indonesian), and simpleleaf chaste-
tree (English).

Botanical information: 
Vitex trifolia is a shrub or small tree that can grow up to 5 m tall. 
The stem is small and woody, brown and sometimes a slightly beige. 
The young twigs are green. The leaves are oblong-elliptic or obovate 
to oblanceolate shaped with an entire margin. They are small and 
light green and attached on opposite arrangement. Also, the leaves 
are quite soft and has a strong pleasant scent when crushed. Each 
leaf has a midrib with net veins to the edge leaves and the size is 
about 1.5–7 cm long and 0.8–4 cm wide. The flowers bloom in 
a terminal and axillary of the upper leaf axils. The panicles have 
many flowers and can grow up to 23 cm long. The fruits are yellow 
or reddish turning into blue or black; they are ovoid and about 0.5 
cm in diameter.

Floristic region (origin): 
Eastern Asiatic region (China), Indian region (Bangladesh, Bhutan, 
India, Nepal, Pakistan, and Sri Lanka), Indochina region (Cam-
bodia, Laos, Myanmar, Thailand, and Vietnam), Malesian region 
(Indonesia, Malaysia, and the Philippines), Northeast Australian 
region (Australia), and Sudano-Zambezian region (Eritrea, Ethio-
pia, Oman, Somalia, South Sudan, Sudan, and Yemen).

Medicinal uses: 
The juice of leaves is applied to the skin for warming the body.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Antibacterial, anticancer, anti-inflammatory, antioxidant, and 
antipyretic.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



104 Usada: A Book about ...

Xanthosoma sagittifolium (L.) 
Schott.; Araceae

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



105List of Medicinal Plants

Names: 
Keladi selem (Balinese), Talas belitung (Indonesian), Arrowleaf 
elephant ear (English).

Botanical Information: 
Xanthosoma sagittifolium is a shrub which is easily recognised by 
its black branches. It can grow about 1.5 m tall. The stem is covered 
with a brown fibrous net at the base. The branches are strong, 
smooth, but they are not woody and waxy. The green black-tinged 
leaves are large and unique, have three main veins, shape like an 
arrow (sagittate), become thick towards the base, and about 45 cm 
long and 35 cm wide. The top of the leaves is smooth and waxy. 
The flowers are greenish, white spathe enclosing a white spadix.

Floristic region (origin): 
Amazonian region (Colombia and Peru), Andean region (Bolivia), 
Brazilian region (Brazil), Caribbean region (Belize, Costa Rica, El 
Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, Nicaragua, and Panama), and 
Guayana Highlands region (Venezuela).

Medicinal uses: 
The juice of rhizomes is applied to the skin for skincare.

Biological activities (from the literatures): 
Analgesic, antihyperglycemic, anti-inflammatory, antileukemic, 
and antioxidant.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



107

Usada provides a substitute for man made pharmaceuticals that 
are low in cost to produce and fight illnesses effectively. Nature 
will provide a solution for all our problems, the only thing required 
is finding the right plants and using them in such a way that the 
active compound can do its job. The Balinese people have created 
these recipes for generations and are a leading example for the rest 
of the world to follow. Therefore, the potential that usada can offer 
the man made pharmaceutical industry could be highly beneficial. 
Drugs that fight all sorts of physical problems are already in stores 
around the world, but most of them are not derived naturally. 

A lot of plants used in usada are also focused on treating 
upper airway infections, such as bronchitis, sinusitis, or fever, as 
well as treatments against bowel diseases and diarrhea. More drugs 
created upon a natural base could be developed to treat stomach 
burn, heartburn, and helping women with menstruation issues. 
Rheumatism, hepatitis, and diabetes are also diseases that usada 
can treat.

The cosmetic industry could benefit by considering these docu-
mented plants in the products for their skincare properties, which 
include reducing acne, humidifying the skin, and antiaging effects. 

CHALLENGES FOR DEVELOPING 
BALINESE MEDICINAL PLANTS

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



Usada: A Book about ...108

However, to make an effective drug or product, the responsible 
compound should be isolated to find the particular effectiveness 
of the drug.

The amounts of species used in usada are extensive and not all 
of the plants could fit into this book. Time and funds are required 
to extend this book further in the hope that more people around 
the world will be able to find the necessary of plants to treat their 
condition or to develop a new product.

The 50 species described in the book are a mere example and a 
starting point for further research. Why does the plant help in these 
illnesses? What are the active compounds responsible for curing 
the illnesses? Those questions can only be answered by conducting 
further study. High pressure chromatography is a research method 
used to select the individual compounds in each species and with 
that information specific research can answer the question: why 
does the plant cure the illness?

After requiring this information, a lot of new applications could 
also be discovered within the same species. In this book, only the 
most common treatment is described, but these plants might also 
have different applications that have not been mentioned. If high 
pressure chromatography could be applied, then their properties 
and applications could be defined more clearly.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



109

Books and Journals
Ahmad, A., G. Gupta, M. Afzal, I. Kazmi, and F. Anwar. “Antiulcer and 

Antioxidant Activities of a New Steroid from Morus alba.” Life Sciences 
92, no.3 (2013): 202–210.

Akuodor, C. G., M. P. Udia, C. E. Udenze, and J. O. Ogbonna. “Antibacterial 
Potential of the Methanol Stem Bark Extract of Stachytarpheta indica.” 
Asian Journal of Medical Sciences 4, no.4 (2013): 5–10.

Akuodor, G. C., A. D. Essien, P. M. Udia, E. David-Oku, K. C. Chilaka, 
E. C. Asika, and S. K. Nwadum. “Analgesic, Anti-Inflammatory and 
Antipyretic Potential of the Stem Bark Extract of Stachytarpheta 
indica.” British Journal of Pharmacology and Toxicology 6 no. 1 (2015): 
16–21.

Almeida,  A. A. P., A. Farah,  D. A. M. Silva,  E. A. Nunan, and M. B. A. 
Glória. “Antibacterial Activity of Coffee Extracts and Selected Coffee 
Chemical Compounds against Enterobacteria.” Journal of Agricultural 
and Food Chemistry 54, no. 23 (2006): 8738–8743.

Angel, G. R., B. Vimala, and B. Nambisan. “Antioxidant and Anti-
Inflammatory Activities of Proteins Isolated from Eight Curcuma 
Species.” Phytopharmacology 4, no.1 (2013): 96–105.

Aoki, K., A. R. Cortés, M. D. C. Ramírez, M. Gómez-Hernández, and F. 
J. López-Muñoz. “Pharmacological Study of Antispasmodic Activity 
of Mirabilis jalapa Linn Flowers.” Journal of Ethnopharmacology 116, 
no.1 (2008): 96–101.

REFERENCES

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



Usada: A Book about ...110

Aqil, F. and I. Ahmad. “Broad-spectrum Antibacterial and Antifungal 
Properties of Certain Traditionally Used Indian Medicinal Plants.” 
World Journal of Microbiology and Biotechnology 19, no.6 (2003): 
653–657.

Aqil, F., I. Ahmad, and Z. Mehmood. “Antioxidant and Free Radical 
Scavenging Properties of Twelve Traditionally Used Indian Medicinal 
Plants.” Turkish Journal Biology 30 no. 3 (2006): 177–183. 

Bellés, J. M., A. J. Hansen, A. Granell, and V. Conejero. “Antiviroid 
Effects of Ribavirin on Citrus Exocortis Viroid Infection in  Gynura 
aurantiaca DC.” Physiological and Molecular Plant Pathology 28, no.1 
(1986): 61–65.

Bhandare, A. M., A. D. Kshirsagar, N. S. Vyawahare, A. A. Hadambar, and V. 
S. Thorve. Potential Analgesic, Anti-inflammatory and Antioxidant 
Activities of Hydroalcoholic Extract of  Areca catechu  L. Nut.” Food 
and Chemical Toxicology 48, no.12 (2010): 3412–3417.

Biwas, N. N., S. Saha, and M. K. Ali. “Antioxidant, Antimicrobial, Cytotoxic 
and Analgesic Activities of Ethanolic Extract of  Mentha arvensis  L.” 
Asian Pacific Journal of Tropical Biomedicine 4, no.10 (2014): 792–797.

Caxito, M. L. C., R. R. Correia, A. C. C. Gomes, G. Justo, M. G. P. 
Coelho, C. M. Sakuragui, R. M. Kuster,  and K. C. C. Sabino. “In 
Vitro Antileukemic Activity of Xanthosoma sagittifolium (Taioba) Leaf 
Extract.” Evidence-Based Complementary and Alternative Medicine 2015 
(2015): 1–10.

Chan, E. W. C., S .K. Wong, and H. T. Chan. “Casticin from Vitex species: 
A Short Review on Its Anticancer and Anti-inflammatory Properties.” 
Journal of Integrative Medicine 16, no.3 (2018): 147–152. 

Chiatokhodova, N., C. Nguyen, T. Calvino, I. Kachirskaia, G. Cunningham, 
and D. H. Miles.  “Antithrombin Activity of Medicinal Plants from 
Central Florida.” Journal of Ethnopharmacology 81, no.2 (2002): 277–
280.

Choi, E, -M and J. -K. Hwang “Screening of Indonesian Medicinal Plants 
for Inhibitor Activity on Nitric Oxide Production of RAW264.7 Cells 
and Antioxidant Activity.” Fitoterapia 76, no.2 (2005): 194–203.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



References 111

Chon, S. -U., Y. -M. Kim, Y. -J. Park, B. -G Heo, Y. -S Park, and S. 
Gorinstein. “Antioxidant and Antiproliferative Effects of Methanol 
Extracts from Raw and Fermented Parts of Mulberry Plant (Morus 
alba L.).” European Food Research and Technology 230, no.2 (2009): 
231–237.

Choudhury, M. D., D. Nath, and A. D. Talukdar. “Antimicrobial Activity 
of Melastoma malabathricum L.” Assam University Journal of Science 
& Technology 7, no.1 (2011): 76–78.

Daglia, M., A. Papetti, C. Gregotti, F. Bertè, and G. Gazzani. “In Vitro 
Antioxidant and ex Vivo Protective Activities of Green and Roasted 
Coffee.” Journal of Agricultural and Food Chemistry 48, no.5 (2000): 
1449–1454.

Dang, G. K., R. R. Parekar, S. K. Kamat, A. M. Scindia, and N. N. Rege. 
“Anti-inflammatory Activity of  Phyllanthus emblica,  Plumbago 
zeylanica  and  Cyperus rotundus  in Acute Models of Inflammation.” 
Phytotheraphy Research 25, no.6 (2011): 904–908.

Das, B. N. and M. Ahmed. “Analgesic Activity of the Fruit Extract of 
Averrhoa carambola.” International Journal Life Science Biotechnology 
& Pharma Research 1, no.3 (2012): 22–26.

Debnath, T., P. -J. Park, N. C. D. Nath, N. B. Samad, H. W. Park, and 
B. O Lim. “Antioxidant Activity of  Gardenia jasminoides  Ellis Fruit 
Extracts.” Food Chemistry 128, no.3 (2011): 697–703.

Desu, B. S. R. and C. H. Saileela. “Antihyperlipidemic Activity of Methanolic 
Extract of Rhinacanthus nasutus.” International Journal of Research in 
Pharmacy and Chemistry 3, no.3 (2013): 708–711.

Elamanama, A. A., A. A. Alyazji, and N. A. Abu-Gheneima. “Antibacterial, 
Antifungal and Synergistic Effect of Lawsonia inermis, Punica granatum 
and Hibiscus sabdariffa.” Annals of Alquds Medicine 7 (2011): 33–41.

Folasire, O. F., O. A. Oridupa, A. J. Owolabi, and O. T. Adepoju. “Anti-
hyperglycemic Effect of Cocoyam (Xanthosoma sagittifollium) Corm 
in Alloxan-Induced Diabetic Albino Rats.” International Journal of 
Nutrition and Metabolism 8, no.4 (2016): 24–29.

Fouedjou, R. T., R. B. Teponno, L. Quassinti, M. Bramucci, D. Petrelli, L. 
A.Vitali, D. Fiorini, …, and L. Barboni. “Steroidal Saponins from the 
Leaves of  Cordyline fruticosa  (L.) A. Chev. and Their Cytotoxic and 
Antimicrobial Activity.” Phytochemistry Letters 7 (2014): 62–68.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



Usada: A Book about ...112

Fullerton, M., J. Khatiwada, J. U. Johnson, S. Davis, and L. L. Williams. 
“Determination of Antimicrobial Activity of Sorrel (Hibiscus sabdariffa) 
on  Esherichia coli  O157:H7 Isolated from Food, Veterinary, and 
Clinical Samples.” Journal of Medicinal Food 14, no.9 (2011): 950–956.

Gaikwad, R. S., R. B. Kakde, A. U. Kulkarni, D. R. Gaikwad, and V. H. 
Panchal. “In Vitro Antimicrobial Activity of Crude Extracts of Jatropha 
species.” Current Botany 3, no.3 (2012): 9–15.

Gata-Gonçalves, L., J. M. F Nogueira, O. Matos, and R. B de Sousa. 
“Photoactive Extracts from  Thevetia peruviana with Antifungal 
Properties against  Cladosporium cucumerinum.” Journal of 
Photochemistry and Photobiology B: Biology 70, no.1 (2003): 51–54.

Ghaffar, F. R. A. and I. A. El-Elaimy. “In Vitro, Antioxidant and Scavenging 
Activities of Hibiscus rosa sinensis Crude Extract.” Journal of Applied 
Pharmaceutical Science 2, no.1 (2012): 51–58.

Har, L. W. and I. S. Ismail. “Antioxidant Activity, Total Phenolics and 
Total Flavonoids of  Syzygium polyanthum  (Wight) Walp Leaves.” 
International Journal of Medicinal and Aromatic Plants 2, no. 2 (2012): 
219–228.

Hassan, M. M., A. K. Saha, S. A. Khan, A. Islam, M. Mahabub-Uz-Zaman, 
and S. S. U. Ahmed. “Studies on the Antidiarrhoeal, Antimicrobial and 
Cytotoxic Activities of Ethanol-extracted Leaves of Yellow Oleander 
(Thevetia peruviana).” Open Veterinary Journal 1 no. 1 (2011): 28–31.

Hossain, M. M., N. Paul, M. H. Sohrab, E. Rahman, and M. A. Rashid. 
“Antibacterial Activity of  Vitex trifolia.” Fitoterapia 72, no.6 (2001): 
695–697.

Hossain, M. S., M. S. Uddin, M. Asaduzzaman, M. S. Munira, M. J. Uddin, 
M. R. Rafe, and M. M. Rahman. “Inquiry of Analgesic and Anti-
inflammatory Activities of Xanthosoma sagittifolium L.: An Effective 
Medicinal Plant.” Journal of Coastal Life Medicine 5, no.1 (2017): 
22–26.

Ikram, M., S. G. Khattak, and S. N. Gilani. “Antipyretic Studies on 
Some Indigenous Pakistani Medicinal Plants: II.” Journal of 
Ethnopharmacology 19, no.2 (1987): 185–192.

Jia, M., Q. -L. Ming, Q. -Y. Zhang, Y. Chen, N. Cheng, W. -W Wu, T. 
Han, and L. P. Qin. “Gibberella moniliformis AH13 with Antitumor 
Activity, an Endophytic Fungus Strain Producing Triolein Isolated 
from Adlay (Coix lacryma-jobi: Poaceae). Current Microbiology 69, 
no.3 (2014): 381–387. Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



References 113

Jiangseubchatveera, N., B. Liawruangrath, S. Liawruangrath, A. 
Teerawutgulrag, D. Santiarworn, J. Korth, and S. G. Pyne. “The 
Chemical Constituents and the Cytotoxicity, Antioxidant and 
Antibacterial Activities of the Essential Oil of  Graptophyllum 
pictum  (L.) Griff.” Journal of Essential Oil Bearing Plants 18, no.1 
(2015): 11–17.

Joshi, V. G., P. S. Sutar, A. A. Karigar, S. A. Patil, B. Gopalakrishna, and R. 
R. Sureban. “Screening of Ethanolic Extract of Stachytarpheta indica L. 
(Vahl) Leaves for Hepatoprotective Activity.” International Journal of 
Research in Ayurveda and Pharmacy 1, no.1 (2010): 174–179.

Kaladhar, D. S. V. G. K. and S. K. Nandikolla. “Antimicrobial Studies, 
Biochemical and Image Analysis in  Mirabilis jalapa.” International 
Journal of Pharmacy and Technology 2, no.3 (2010): 683–693.

Kareru, P. G., J. M. Keriko, G. M. Kenji, and A. N. Gachanja. “Anti-
termite and Antimicrobial Properties of Paint Made from Thevetia 
peruviana (Pers.) Schum. Oil Extract.” African Journal of Pharmacy 
and Pharmacology 4, no.2 (2010): 87–89.

Kebun Raya Bali. Laporan Perkembangan Koleksi Bulan Desember 2018. 
Bali: Kebun Raya Bali–LIPI, 2018.

Khulbe, K. and S. C. Sati. “Antibacterial Activity of  Boenninghausenia 
albiflora Reichb. (Rutaceae).” African Journal of Biotechnology 8, no.22 
(2009): 6346–6348.

Kim, H. N., S. B. Park, G. H. Park, H. J. Eo, J. H. Song, H. Y. Kwon, and J. 
B. Jeong. “Anti-Inflammatory Effect of the Root Extracts from Hibiscus 
syriacus in LPS-stimulated RAW264.7 Cells.” Korean Journal Plant 
Research 31, no.3 (2018): 211–217.

Kumar, P. M., D. Sasmal, and P. M. Mazumder. “The Antihyperglycemic 
Effect of Aerial Parts of  Salvia splendens  (Scarlet Sage) in 
Streptozotocin-induced Diabetic-rats.” Pharmacognosy Research 2, 
no.3 (2010): 190–194.

Kusuma, I. W., Murdiyanto, E. T. Arung, Syafrizal, Y. -U. Kim. “Antimicrobial 
and Antioxidant Properties of Medicinal Plants Used by the Bentian 
Tribe from Indonesia.” Food Science and Human Wellness 3, no. 3–4 
(2014): 191–196.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



Usada: A Book about ...114

Lalee, A., B. Bhattacharaya, M. Das, D. Mitra, S. Kaity, S. Bera, and A. 
Samanta. “Hepatoprotective Activity of Ethanolic Extract of Aerva 
sanguinolenta (Amaranthaceae) against Paracetamol Induced Liver 
Toxicity on Wistar Rats.” NSHM Journal of Pharmacy and Healthcare 
Management 3 (2012): 57–65

Lee, I. -A., J. -H. Lee, N. -I. Baek, and D. -H. Kim. “Antihyperlipidemic 
Effect of Crocin Isolated from the Fructus of Gardenia jasminoides and 
Its Metabolite Crocetin.” Biological and Pharmaceutical Bulletin 28, 
no.11 (2005): 2106–2110.

Lee, S. -J., Y. -S. Yun, I. -K. Lee, I. -J. Ryoo, B. -S. Yun, and I. -D. Yoo. 
“An Antioxidant Lignan and Other Constituents from the Root Bark 
of Hibiscus syriacus.” Planta Medica 65, no.7 (1999): 658–660.

Makare, N., S. Bodhankar, and V. Rangari. “Immunomodulatory Activity 
of Alcoholic Extract of  Mangifera indica  L. in Mice. Journal of 
Ethnopharmacology 78, no.2–3 (2001): 133–137.

Mandal, A., D. Ojha, A. Lalee, S. Kaity, M. Das, D. Chattopadhyay, and A. 
Samanta. “Bioassay Directed Isolation of a Novel Anti-inflammatory 
Cerebroside from the Leaves of  Aerva sanguinolenta.” Medicinal 
Chemistry Research 24, no.5 (2015): 1952–1963.

Manosroi, A., M. Sainakham, C. Chankhampan, W. Manosroi, and J. 
Manosroi. “In vitro  Anti-Cancer Activities of Job’s Tears (Coix 
lachryma-jobi  Linn.) Extracts on Human Colon Adenocarcinoma.” 
Saudi Journal of Biological Sciences 23, no.2 (2016): 248–256

Mastura, M., M. N. Azah, S. Khozirah, R. Mawardi, and A. A. Manaf. 
“Anticandidal and Antidermatophytic Activity of Cinnamomum Species 
Essential Oils.” Cytobios 98, no.387 (1999): 17–23.

Matsui, M., S. Kumar-Roine, H. T. Darius, M. Chinain, D. Laurent, and S. 
Pauillac. “Characterisation of the Anti-inflammatory Potential of Vitex 
trifolia L. (Labiatae), A Multipurpose Plant of the Pacific Traditional 
Medicine.” Journal of Ethnopharmacology 126, no.3 (2009): 427–433.

Mikulic-Petkovsek, M., A. Ivancic, V. Schmitzer, R. Veberic, and F. Stampar. 
“Comparison of Major Taste Compounds and Antioxidative Properties 
of Fruits and Flowers of Different Sambucus Species and Interspecific 
Hybrids.” Food Chemistry 200, no.1 (2016): 134–140.

Mizuno, M., T. Tanaka, N. Matsuura, M. Iinuma, C. Cheih. “Two Flavanones 
from Euchresta horsfieldii.” Phytochemistry 29, no.8 (1990): 2738–2740.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



References 115

Moin, S., S. S. Babu, and A. Mahalakshmipriya. “In Vitro Callus Production 
and Antibacterial Activity of Barleria lupulina Lindl.” Asia-Pacific 
Journal Molecular Biology and Biotechnology 20, no.2 (2012): 59–64.

Mossa, J. S., F. S. El-Feraly, and I. Muhammad. “Antimycobacterial 
Constituents from Juniperus procera, Ferula communis and Plumbago 
zeylanica  and Their  in Vitro  Synergistic Activity with Isonicotinic 
Acid Hydrazide.” Phytotheraphy Research 18, no.11 (2004): 934–937.

Moqbel, F. S., P. R. Naik, H. M. Najma, and S. Selvaraj. “Antidiabetic 
Properties of Hibiscus rosa sinensis L. Leaf Extract Fractions on Non-
obese diabetic (NOD) Mouse.” Indian Journal of Experimental Biology 
49 (2011): 24–29.

Mukhtar, M., M. Arshad, M. Ahmad, R. J. Pomerantz, B. Wigdahl, and 
Z. Parveen. “Antiviral Potentials of Medicinal Plants.” Virus Research 
131, no.2 (2008): 111–120.

Munuswamy, H., T. Thirunavukkarasu, S. Rajamani, E. K. Elumalai, and 
D. Ernest. “A Review on Antimicrobial Efficacy of Some Traditional 
Medicinal Plants in Tamilnadu.” Journal of Acute Disease 2, no.2 
(2013): 99–105.

Nair, R., T. Kalariya, and S. Chanda. “Antibacterial Activity of Some 
Selected Indian Medicinal Flora.” Turkish Journal of Biology 29, no. 
1 (2005): 41–47.

Nala, I. G. N. Usada Bali. Denpasar: Upada Sastra, 1993.
Nishanthini, A. and V. R. Mohan. “Antioxidant Activites of  Xanthosoma 

sagittifolium Schott Using Various in Vitro Assay Models.” Asian Pacific 
Journal of Tropical Biomedicine 2, no.3 (2012): S1701–S1706.

Noor Rain, A., S. Khozirah, M. A. Mohd Ridzuan, B. K. Ong, C. Rohaya, 
M. Rosilawati, …, I. Zakiah. “Antiplasmodial Properties of Some 
Malaysian Medicinal Plants.” Tropical Biomedicine 24, no.1 (2007): 
29–35

Ojewole, J. A. “Antiinflammatory, Analgesic and Hypoglycemic Effects of 
Mangifera indica Linn. (Anacardiaceae) Stem-bark Aqueous Extract.” 
Methods and Finding in Experimental Clinical Pharmacology 27, no.8 
(2005): 547–54.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



Usada: A Book about ...116

Orwa, C., A. Mutua, R. Kindt, R. Jamnadass, and A. Simons. Agroforestree 
Database: A Tree Reference and Selection Guide Version 4.0. Kenya: 
World Agroforestry Centre, 2009.

Ozaki, Y., S. Sekita, S. Soedigdo, and M. Harada. Antiinflammatory Effect 
of Graptophyllum pictum (L.) Griff.” Chemical and Pharmaceutical 
Bulletin 37, no.10 (1989): 2799–2802.

Pang, Y., D. Wang, Z. Fan, X. Chen, F. Yu, X. Hu, K. Wang,  and L. 
Yuan.  “Blumea balsamifera: A Pytochemical and Pharmacological 
Review.” Molecules 19, no.7 (2014): 9453–9477.

Park, E. -H., M. -H. Joo, S. -H. Kim, and C. -J. Lim. “Antiangiogenic 
Activity of  Gardenia jasminoides  Fruit.” Phytotheraphy Research 17, 
no.8 (2003): 961–962.

Prasad, P. R. C., C. S. Reddy, S. H. Raza, and C. B. S. Dutt. “Folklore 
Medicinal Plants of North Andaman Islands, India.” Fitoterapia 79, 
no.6 (2008): 458–464.

Radha, R., S. Kavimani, and V. Ravichandran. “Antitumour Activity 
of Methanolic Extract of Plumeria alba L. Leaves against Dalton 
Lymphoma Ascites in Mice.” International Journal of Health Research 
1, no.2 (2008): 79–85.

Rahman, H., V. B. Reddy, S. Ghosh, S. K. Mistry, G. Pant, and G. Sibi. 
“Antioxidant, Cytotoxic and Hypolipidemic Activities of Plumeria 
alba L. and Plumeria rubra L.” American Journal of Life Sciences 2, 
no.6-1 (2014): 11–15.

Rahman, M. K., M. A. Chowdhury, M. T. Islam, M. A. Chowdhury, M. 
E. Uddin, and C. D. Sumi. “Evaluation of Antidiarrheal Activity of 
Methanolic Extract of  Maranta arundinacea Linn. Leaves.” Advances 
in Pharmacological Sciences 2015 (2015): 1–6.

Rajendran, R. and A. L. Prabha. “AgNPs Synthesis, Characterization and 
Antibacterial Activity from Salvia splendens Sellow ex Roem. & Schult. 
Plant Extract.” International Journal of Science and Research 4, no.5 
(2015): 2319–7064.

Ramawat, K. G., S. Dass, and M. Mathur. “The Chemical Diversity of 
Bioactive Molecules and Therapeutic Potential of Medicinal Plants.” 
In Herbal Drugs: Ethnomedicine to Modern Medicine, edited by K. 
Ramawat, S. Dass, and M. Mathur, 7–32. Berlin: Springer, 2009.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



References 117

Ramli, S., S. Radu, K. Shaari, and Y. Rukayadi. “Antibacterial Activity of 
Ethanolic Extract of Syzygium polyanthum L.  (Salam) Leaves against 
Foodborne Pathogens and Application as Food Sanitizer.” BioMed 
Research International 2017 (2017): 13.

Rampadarath, S., D. Puchooa, and V. M. Ranghoo-Sanmukhiya. “A 
Comparison of Polyphenolic Content, Antioxidant Activity and 
Insecticidal Properties of Jatropha species and wild Ricinus communis L. 
Found in Mauritius.” Asian Pacific Journal of Tropical Medicine 7, no.1 
(2004): S382–S390.

Rao, G. V., K. Kavitha, M. Gopalakrishnan, and T. Mukhopadhyay. 
“Isolation and Characterization of a Potent Antimicrobial Compound 
from Aerva sanguinolenta Blume: An Alternative Source of Bakuchiol.” 
Journal of Pharmacy Research 5, no.1 (2012): 174–176.

Reynolds, T. and A. C. Dweck. “Aloe vera Leaf Gel: A Review Update.” 
Journal of Ethnopharmacology 68, no.1–3 (1999): 3–37.

Ruba, A. A. and V. R. Mohan. “Evaluation of Total Phenolic and Flavonoid 
Contents and in Vitro Antioxidant Activity of Rhizome of Maranta 
arundinaceae L.” Pharma Science Monitor, 4, no.2 (2013): 3914–3928.

Sa’adah, N. N., A. P. D. Nurhayati, and K. I. Purwani. “Antihyperlipidemic and 
Anti-Obesity Effects of the Methanolic Extract of Parijoto (Medinilla 
speciosa).” In AIP Conference Proceedings 2002 no.1 (2018): 020046.

Santos, A. R. S., R. O. P. De Campos, O. G. Miguel, V. C. Filho, A. C. Siani, 
R. A. Yunes, and J. B. Calixto. “Antinociceptive Properties of Extracts 
of New Species of Plants of the Genus Phyllanthus (Euphorbiaceae).” 
Journal of Ethnopharmacology 72, no.1–2 (2000): 229–238.

Sawarkar, A., C. R. Jangde, P. D. Thakre, R. Kadoo, and S. Shelu. “Analgesic 
Activity of Hibiscus rosa sinensis Linn in Rat.” Veterinary World 2, 
no.9 (2009): 353–354.

Sendl, A., J. L. Chen, S. D. Jolad, C. Stoddart, E. Rozhon, M. Kernan, W. 
Nanakorn, and M. Balick. “Two New Naphthoquinones with Antiviral 
Activity from  Rhinacanthus nasutus.” Journal of Natural Product 59, 
no.8 (1996): 808–811.

Shah, B. N., A. K. Seth, and K. M. Maheshwari. “A Review on Medicinal 
Plants as a Source of Anti-inflammatory Agents.” Research Journal of 
Medicinal Plants 5, no.2 (2011): 101–115.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



Usada: A Book about ...118

Shah, S., T. Dhanani, and S. Kumar. “Comparative Evaluation of Antioxidant 
Potential of Extracts of Vitex negundo, Vitex trifolia, Terminalia 
bellerica, Terminalia chebula, Embelica officinalis and Asparagus 
racemosus.” Innovations in Pharmaceuticals and Pharmacotherapy 1, 
no.1 (2013): 44–53.

Shahreen, S., J. Banik, A. Hafiz, S. Rahman, A. T. Zaman, M. A. Shoyeb, 
M. H. Chowdhury, and M. Rahmatullah. “Antihyperglycemic Activities 
of Leaves of Three Edible Fruit Plants (Averrhoa carambola, Ficus 
hispida and Syzygium samarangense) of Bangladesh.” African Journal 
of Traditional, Complementary and Alternative Medicines 9, no.2 
(2012): 287–291.

Shrivastava, N. and T. Patel. “Clerodendrum and Healthcare: An Overview.” 
Medicinal and Aromatic Plant Science and Biotechnology 1, no.1 (2007): 
142–150.

Silambujanaki, P., V. Chitra, D. Soni, D. Raju, and M. Sankari. “Hypoglycemic 
Activity of  Stachytarpheta indica  on Streptozotocin Induced Wistar 
Strain Rats.” International Journal of PharmTech Research  1, no.4 
(2009): 1564–1567.

Sohn, H. -Y., K. H. Son, C. -S. Kwon, G. -S. Kwon, and S. S. 
Kang. “Antimicrobial and Cytotoxic Activity of 18 Prenylated 
Flavonoids Isolated from Medicinal Plants:  Morus alba  L.,  Morus 
mongolica  Schneider,  Broussnetia papyrifera  (L.) Vent,  Sophora 
flavescens Ait and Echinosophora koreensis Nakai.” Phytomedicine 11, 
no.7–8 (2004): 666–672.

Srirama, R., H. B. Deepak, U. Senthilkumar, G. Ravikanth, B. R. Gurumurthy, 
M. B. Shivanna, C. V. Chandrasekaran, …, and  R. U. Shaanker. 
Hepatoprotective Activity of Indian  Phyllanthus. Pharmaceutical 
Biology 50, no.8 (2012): 948–953.

Suba, V., T. Murugesan, G. Arunachalam, S. C. Mandal, and B. P. 
Saha. “Anti-diabetic Potential of  Barleria lupulina  Extract in Rats.” 
Phytomedicine 11, no.2–3 (2004): 202–205.

Sujarwo, W. 2015. “An Ethnobotanical Approach to Drug Discovery: The 
Case of Bali.” The Jakarta Post, Opinion, October 18, 2015.

Sujarwo, W., A. P. Keim, G. Caneva, C. Toniolo, and M. Nicoletti. 
“Ethnobotanical Uses of neem (Azadirachta indica A. Juss.; Meliaceae) 
Leaves in Bali (Indonesia) and The Indian Subcontinent in Relation 
with Historical Background and Phytochemical Properties.” Journal 
of Ethnopharmacology 189 (2016): 186–193. Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



References 119

Sujarwo, W., V. Saraswaty, A. P. Keim, G. Caneva, and D. Tofani. 
“Ethnobotanical Uses of ‘Cemcem’ (Spondias pinnata (L.f.) Kurz; 
Anacardiaceae) Leaves in Bali (Indonesia) and Its Antioxidant 
Activity.” Pharmacology Online 2017, no.1 (2017): 113–123.

Sujarwo, W., A. P. Keim, V. Savo, P. M. Guarrera, and G. Caneva. 
“Ethnobotanical Study of Loloh: Traditional Herbal Drinks from Bali 
(Indonesia).” Journal of Ethnopharmacology 169, no.1 (2015): 34–48. 

Susanti, D., H. M. Sirat, F. Ahmad, R. M. Ali, N. Aimi, and M. Kitajima. 
“Antioxidant and Cytotoxic Flavonoids from the Flowers of Melastoma 
malabathricum L.” Food Chemistry 103, no.3 (2007): 710–716.

Takhtajan, A., T. J. Crovello, and A. Cronguist. The Floristic Region of the 
World. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1986.

Tengah, I. G. P., I. W. Arka, N. M. Sritamin, I. B. K. Gotama, and H. 
Sihombing. Studi Tentang: Inventarisasi, Determinasi dan Cara 
Penggunaan Tanaman Obat pada “Lontar Usada” di Bali. Jakarta: 
Puslitbang Farmasi Balitbang Kesehatan Departemen Kesehatan 
Republik Indonesia, 1995. 

Tewtrakul, S., P. Tansakul, and P. Panichayupakaranant. “Anti-allergic 
Principles of  Rhinacanthus nasutus Leaves.” Phytomedicine 16, no.10 
(2009): 929–934.

Thephinlap, C., K. Pangjit, M. Suttajit, and S. Srichairatanakool. “Anti-
oxidant Properties and Anti-hemolytic Activity of Psidium guajava, 
Pandanous odorus and Rhinacanthus nasutus.” Journal of Medicinal 
Plant Research 7, no.27 (2013): 2001–2009.

Tilak, J. C., S. Adhikari, and T. P. A. Devasagayam. “Antioxidant Properties 
of Plumbago zeylanica, an Indian Medicinal Plant and Its Active 
Ingredient, Plumbagin.” Redox Report 9, no.4 (2004): 219–227.

Tiwari, K. N., N. C. Sharma, V. Tiwari, and B. D. Singh. “Micropropagation 
of Centella asiatica (L.), A Valuable Medicinal Herb.” Plant Cell, 
Tissue and Organ Culture 63, no.3 (2000): 179–185. 

Walker, C. I. B, G. Trevisan, M. F. Rossato, C. Franciscato, M. E. Pereira, 
J. Ferreira, and M. P. Manfron. “Antinociceptive Activity of Mirabilis 
jalapa in Mice.” Journal of Ethnopharmacology 120, no.2 (2008): 169–
175.

Wannissorn, B., S. Jarikasem, T. Siriwangchai, and S. Thubthimthed. 
“Antibacterial Properties of Essential Oils from Thai Medicinal Plants.” 
Fitoterapia 76, no.2 (2005): 233–236. Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



Usada: A Book about ...120

Wiart, C. “Anti-inflammatory Plants.” In: Ethnopharmacology of 
Medicinal Plants: Asia and the Pacific, 1–55. New Jersey, United 
States: Humana Press, 2007.

Widyawati, T., N. A. Yusoff, M. Z. Asmawi, and M. Ahmad. 
“Antihyperglycemic Effect of Methanol Extract of  Syzygium 
polyanthum (Wight.) Leaf in Streptozotocin-Induced Diabetic Rats.” 
Nutrients 7, no. 9 (2015): 7764–7780.

Widyawati, T., W. W. Purnawan, I. J. Atangwho, N. A. Yusoff, M. Ahmad, 
and M. Z. Asmawi. “Anti-diabetic Activity of Syzygium polyanthum 
(Wight) Leaf Extract, The Most Commonly Used Herb Among Diabetic 
Patients in Medan, North Sumatera, Indonesia.” International Journal 
of Pharmaceutical Sciences and Research 6, no. 4 (2015): 1698–1704.

Yang, M.-H., G. Blunden, A. Patel, T. A. Crabb, and W. J. Griffin. 
“Rubragenin, Chenogenin and Wallogenin, Steroidal Sapogenins 
from Cordyline rubra.” Phytochemistry 28, no.11 (1989): 3171–3173.

Zachariah, S. M., N. A. Aleykutty, V. Viswanad, S. Jacob, and V. Prabhakar. 
“In-vitro Antioxidant Potential of Methanolic Extracts of  Mirabilis 
jalapa Linn.” Free Radicals and Antioxidants 1, no. 4 (2011): 82–86.

Zahid, H., G. H. Rizwani, H. Shareef, and S. T. Ali. “Antioxidant and Urease 
Inhibition Activity of Methanol Extract of Hibiscus schizopetalus 
(Mast) Hook.” Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry 2, no. 
6 (2014): 7–11.

Zahid, H., G. H. Rizwani, H. Shareef, M. Ahmed, B. Hina. “Analgesic 
and Antipyretic Activities of Hibiscus schizopetalus (Mast.) Hook.” 
International Journal of Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical Sciences 4, no.3 
(2017): 218–221.

Zakaria, Z. A., R. N. S. Raden Mohd. Nor,  G. H. Kumar,  Z. D. F. A. 
Ghani,  M. R. Sulaiman,  G. R Devi,  A. M. Mat Jais,  …, and  C. A. 
Fatimah. “Antinociceptive, Anti-inflammatory and Antipyretic 
Properties of  Melastoma malabathricum  Leaves Aqueous Extract 
in Experimental Animals.” Canadian Journal of Physiology and 
Pharmacology 84, no.12 (2006): 1291–1299. 

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



References 121

Websites
Aloe Medical Group International. “Botany of Aloe vera.” Accessed June 20, 

2019. https://www.aloe-medical-group.com/en/aloe-vera/botany.html.
Australian Tropical Rainforest Plants. “Phaleria octandra.” Accessed June 

22, 2019. http://keys.trin.org.au/key-server/data/0e0f0504-0103-430d-
8004-060d07080d04/media/Html/taxon/Phaleria_octandra.htm. 

Bio-NET EAFRINET. “Thevetia peruviana (Yellow Oleander).” Accessed 
June 22, 2019. https://keys.lucidcentral.org/keys/v3/eafrinet/weeds/
key/weeds/Media/Html/Thevetia_peruviana_(Yellow_Oleander).htm. 

CABI. “Ardisia humilis (low shoebutton).” Accessed June 20, 2019. https://
www.cabi.org/ISC/datasheet/83558368.

E-Flora of Gandhinagar. “Barleria lupulina.” Accessed June 20, 2019. http://
www.efloraofgandhinagar.in/shrub/barleria-lupulina. 

E-Flora of Gandhinagar. “Mirabilis jalapa.” Accessed June 20, 2019. http://
www.efloraofgandhinagar.in/herb/mirabilis-jalapa.

Flora and Fauna Web. “Centella asiatica.” Accessed June 21, 2019. https://
www.nparks.gov.sg/florafaunaweb/flora/5/3/5347.

Flora and Fauna Web. “Clerodendrum buchananii.” Accessed June 21, 2019. 
https://www.nparks.gov.sg/florafaunaweb/flora/1/8/1817. 

Flora and Fauna Web. “Gynura aurantiaca.” Accessed June 21, 2019. https://
www.nparks.gov.sg/florafaunaweb/flora/2/0/2052.

Flora and Fauna Web. “Jatropha integerrima.” Accessed June 21, 2019. 
https://www.nparks.gov.sg/florafaunaweb/flora/2/1/2152.

Flora and Fauna Web. “Melastoma malabathricum L.” Accessed June 21, 
2019. https://www.nparks.gov.sg/florafaunaweb/flora/2/2/2221.

Flora and Fauna Web. “Mentha arvensis L.” Accessed June 21, 2019. https://
www.nparks.gov.sg/florafaunaweb/flora/4/4/4439. 

Flora and Fauna Web. “Salvia splendens.” Accessed June 21, 2019. https://
www.nparks.gov.sg/florafaunaweb/flora/2/4/2414.

Flora and Fauna Web. “Sambucus javanica Blume.” Accessed June 21, 2019. 
https://www.nparks.gov.sg/florafaunaweb/flora/6/7/6740.

Flora and Fauna Web. “Syzygium polyanthum (Wight) Walp.” Accessed 
June 21, 2019. https://www.nparks.gov.sg/florafaunaweb/flora/3/1/3164.

Flora de Nicaragua. “Pleiostachya pruinosa (Regel) K. Schum.” Accessed 
June 22, 2019. http://www.tropicos.org/name/19700309?projectid=7. Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



Usada: A Book about ...122

Flora Malesiana. “Planchonia valida.” Accessed June 22, 2019. http://portal.
cybertaxonomy.org/flora-malesiana/node/9155. 

Flowers of India. “Climbing Wool-Plant.” Accessed June 20, 2019. https://
www.flowersofindia.net/catalog/slides/Climbing%20Wool-Plant.html. 

Flowers of India. “White Himalayan Rue.” Accessed June 20, 2019. http://
www.flowersofindia.net/catalog/slides/White%20Himalayan%20Rue.
html.

Gielen Aroma. “Gardenia jasminoides.” Accessed June 22, 2019. http://www.
gielenaroma.nl/index.php?page=gardenis-jasminoides. 

Global Information Hub on Integrated Medicine. “Graptophyllum pictum 
(L.) Griff.” Accessed June 22, 2019. http://www.globinmed.com/index.
php?option=com_content&view=article&id=104690:graptophyllum-
pictum-1&Itemid=139. 

Health From Nature. “Andong/Hanjuang (Cordyline fruticosa) for Health.” 
Accessed June 22, 2019. http://godhongs.blogspot.com/2015/08/
andong-hanjuang-cordyline-fruticosa-for.html. 

Herbal Medicine. “Hemorrhoids use Cordyline fruticosa.” Accessed June 
22, 2019. https://www.herbs-medicine.com/2016/01/benefit-cordyline-
fruticosa-for.html. 

India Biodiversity Portal. “Coix lacryma-jobi L.” Accessed June 20, 2019. 
https://indiabiodiversity.org/species/show/243322.

India Biodiversity Portal. “Hyptis capitata Jacq.” Accessed June 20, 2019. 
https://indiabiodiversity.org/species/show/229986.

India Biodiversity Portal. “Plumbago zeylanica L.” Accessed June 20, 2019. 
https://indiabiodiversity.org/species/show/33246. 

India Biodiversity Portal. “Stachytarpheta indica (L.) Vahl.” Accessed June 
20, 2019. https://indiabiodiversity.org/species/show/231208.

LLIFLE – Encyclopedia of Living Forms. “Epiphyllum crenatum (Lindl.) 
Don.” Accessed June 22, 2019. http://www.llifle.com/Encyclopedia/
CACTI/Family/Cactaceae/7835/Epiphyllum_crenatum. 

Missouri Botanical Garden. “Ardisia crenata.” Accessed June 23, 2019. http://
www.missouribotanicalgarden.org/PlantFinder/PlantFinderDetails.
aspx?kempercode=e555. 

Missouri Botanical Garden. “Hibiscus schizopetalus.” Accessed June 
23, 2019. http://www.missouribotanicalgarden.org/PlantFinder/
PlantFinderDetails.aspx?kempercode=c849. Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



References 123

Missouri Botanical Garden. “Hibiscus syriacus.” Accessed June 23, 
2019. https://www.missouribotanicalgarden.org/PlantFinder/
PlantFinderDetails.aspx?kempercode=c522. 

Missouri Botanical Garden. “Xanthosoma sagittifolium.” Accessed June 
23, 2019. http://www.missouribotanicalgarden.org/PlantFinder/
PlantFinderDetails.aspx?taxonid=276540&isprofile=0&.

Palmpedia. “Areca catechu.” Accessed June 22, 2019. https://www.palmpedia.
net/wiki/Areca_catechu. 

PlantNET. “Cordyline rubra Otto & A.Dietr.” Accessed June 22, 2019. http://
plantnet.rbgsyd.nsw.gov.au/cgi-bin/NSWfl.pl?page=nswfl&lvl=sp&nam
e=Cordyline~rubra. 

Pl@ntUse. “Blumea balsamifera (PROSEA),” Accessed June 22, 2019. https://
uses.plantnet-project.org/en/Blumea_balsamifera_(PROSEA). 

PROTA4U. “Phyllanthus urinaria L.” Accessed June 22, 2019. https://www.
prota4u.org/database/protav8.asp?g=pe&p=Phyllanthus+urinaria+L. 

Plants of the World online. “Vitex trifolia L.” Accessed June 22, 2019. http://
powo.science.kew.org/taxon/urn:lsid:ipni.org:names:866039-1. 

Useful Tropical Plants. “Maranta arundinacea.” Accessed June 22, 2019. http://
tropical.theferns.info/viewtropical.php?id=Maranta+arundinacea. 

Useful Tropical Plants. “Rhinacanthus nasutus.” Accessed June 22, 2019. http://
tropical.theferns.info/viewtropical.php?id=Rhinacanthus+nasutus.

Wikipedia. “Hibiscus rosa-sinensis.” Accessed June 20, 2019. https://
en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hibiscus_rosa-sinensis. 

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



Usada: A Book about ...124

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



125

Acuminate: Tapering to a long point in a concave manner.
Acute: Pointed, having a short apex that is angled less than 90 degrees.
Anthers: A part of the male reproduction organ in a flower.
Apiculate: Tapering and ending in a short slender point.
Bordeaux red: A color consisting of a darker red shade with a purple tint.
Cordate: Shaped like a heart with the petiole attached to the stem.
Corolla: All the petals of a flower together.
Corymb: Unbranched. Flat-topped or convex because outer pedicels are 

longer than inner hollyhock-like.
Crenate: Wavy-toothed, it is like dentate with rounded teeth.
Cuneate: Triangular, wedge-shaped.
Diuretic: Stimulation of producing urine.
Entire: A smooth margin without teeth.
Elliptic: Oval with a short or no point.
False pericarp: A fake layer of the fruit. Not really a pericarp, but it looks 

like it. Most of the times it is an enlarged body of another part of 
the fruit.

Filament: The other part of the male reproduction organ in a flower.
Floristic Region: The region where flora species naturally occur.
Follicle: A dry unilocular fruit formed from one carpel.

GLOSSARY

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



126 Usada: A Book about ...

Glaucous: Having a waxy coating that gives it a frosted appearance.
Heartburn: When stomach acid returns up the oesophagus and causes a 

burning sensation.
Homeophathy: An alternative medicinal practise system that is often 

questioned on its reliability.
Inflorescence: A group or cluster of flowers arranged on a stem.
Labiates: Parts that are shaped or arranged like lips.
Lancet: Shaped like a lance tip.
Lanceolate: Long, wider in the middle. The leaf is shaped like a lance tip.
Lenticels: Porous tissue with large intercellular spaces in the bark of a 

tree or plant.
Linear: Long and very narrow like a blade of grass.
Lobulated: Indented with the indentations not reaching the centre.
Loculicilade: Shape of Aloe vera fruit, like a capsule.
Lontar Usada: Traditional herbal medicine (usada) written down upon 

lontar (coconut leaves).
Meristem: The growing point or points in a plant. It consists of cells that 

are not differentiated yet.
Nerves: A vascular organ in leaves that is responsible for the transportation 

of water and nutrients.
Oblanceolate: Much longer than wide and the wide portion of the leaf is 

near the tip. It is the reversed lanceolate.
Oblong: Having an elongated form with slightly parallel sides.
Oblique: Asymmetrical leaf base, one side is lower than the other.
Obovate: Teardrop shaped, it is the reversed ovate.
Ovate: Oval, egg shaped with a tapering to a point. The widest portion of 

the leaf is near the base.
Ovoid: Oval-like.
Palmate: Palm-shaped, lobes or leaflets stemming from the leaf base.
Panicle: Complex inflorescences.
Petals: A morphological characteristic of a flower, the petals often have a 

bright color to attract bees.
Petiolate: Growing on a petiole.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



127Glossary

Pinnatifid: Having lobes with incisions that extend less than halfway 
towards the midrib.

Pistil: Female reproduction organ in a flower.
Placebo: The phenomenon when people believe they get a cure and get 

better without receiving a medicinal compound.
Ridges: Extensions in the cork of the bark of a tree.
Sessile: Leaf, which is resting on the surface and it does not have a petiole.
Serrate: Saw-like toothed with an asymmetrical teeth pointing forward.
Serrulate: Finely serrate.
Simple: Leaf blade in one continuous section, it does not contain leaflets.
Sinuous: Deep, wavelike indentations can be seen as coarsely crenate.
Spadix: A type of spike with small flowers on a fleshy stem.
Spathe: A large bract or pair of bracts forming a sheath to enclose the 

flower cluster.
Spikes: Type of raceme with flowers that do not have a pedicel.
Spinose teeth: Teeth looking like spines.
Terete: 3-D shaped. The cross-section is more or less cylindrical without 

grooves or ridges.
Toothed: A kind of edge of a leaf where the edge is not smooth, but has 

pointy teeth like a saw. There are many different types of toothed 
edges; the proper terms are serrate or denticulate. This term is used 
in order to make the descriptions readable for common people.

Twigs: Newly formed branches of a bush or tree, they are commonly 
bendy and green.

Undulate: With a wavy edge, but it is shallower as sinuate.
Usada: Traditional herbal medicine practised in Bali.
Veins: The vascular tissues of a leaf located in the spongy area. They are 

extensions of the nerve.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



128 Usada: A Book about ...

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



129

HOLARCTIC KINGDOM
BOREAL SUBKINGDOM

Circumboreal Region
Arctic Province
Atlantic-European
Province
Central-European Province
Illyrian or Balkan Province
Euxine Province
Caucasian Province
Eastern European Province
Western Siberian Province
Altai-Sayan Province
Middle Siberian Province
Transbaikalian Province
Northeastern Siberian 
Province
Okhotsk-Kamchatka 
Province
Canadian Province

Eastern Asiatic Region
Manchurian Province
Sakhalin-Hokkaido Province

FLORISTIC REGION

Japanese-Korean Province
Valcano-Bonin Province
Ryukyu or Tokara-Okinawa 
Province
Taiwanian Province
Northern Chinese Province
Central Chinese Province
Southeastern Chinese 
Province
Sikang-Yunnan Province
Eastern Himalayan 
Province
Khasi-Manipur Province

North American Atlantic 
Region

Appalachian Province
Atlantic and Gulf Coastal 
Plain Province
North American Prairies 
Province

Rocky Mountain Region
Vancouverian Province
Rocky Mountain Province

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



130 Usada: A Book about ...

TETHYAN (ANCIENT 
MEDITERRANEAN) 
SUBKINGDOM

Macronesian Region
Azorean Province
Medeiran Province
Canarian Province
Cape Verde Province

Mediterranean Region
Southern Moroccan 
Province
Southwestern 
Mediterranean Province
South Mediterranean 
Province
Iberian Province
Balearic Province
Liguro-Tyrrhenian Province
Adriatic Province
East Mediterranean 
Province
Crimean-Novorossiysk 
Province

Saharo-Arabian Region
Saharan Province
Egyptian-Arabian Province

Irano-Turanian Region
Western Asiatic Subregion

Mesopotamian Province
Central Anatolian Province
Armeno-Iranian Province
Hyrcanian Province
Turanian or Aralo-Caspian 
Province
Turkestanian Province
Northern Baluchistanian 
Province 

Western Himalayan 
Province

Central Asiatic Subregion
Central Tien Shan Province
Dzungaro-Tin Shan 
Province
Mongolian Province
Tibetian Province

MADREAN SUBKINGDOM
Madrean Region
Great Basin Province
Californian Province
Sonoran Province

Province of the Mexican 
Highlands

PALEOTROPICAL KINGDOM 
(PALEOTROPICS)

AFRICAN SUBKINGDOM
Guineo-Congolian Region

Upper Guinea Province
Nigerian-Cameroonian 
Province
Congolian Province

Uzambara-Zululand Region
Zanzibar-Inhambane 
Province
Tongoland-Pondoland 
Province

Sudano-Zambezian Region
Zambezian Subregion

Zambezian Province
Sahelo-Sudanian Subregion

Sahelian Province
Sudanian Province

Eritreo-Arabian Subregion
Somalo-Ethiopean Province
South Arabian Province
Socotran Province

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



131Floristic Region

Omano-Sindian Subregion
Province of Oman
South Iranian Province
Sindian Province

Karoo-Namib Region
Namib Province
Namaland Province
Western Cape Province
Karoo Province

St. Helena and Ascension 
Region

MADAGASCAN SUBKINGDOM
Madagascan Region

Eastern Madagascan 
Province
Western Madagascan 
Province
Southern and 
Southwestern Madagascan 
Province
Comoro Province
Mascarene Province
Seychelles Province

INDOMALESIAN 
SUBKINGDOM

Indian region
Sri Langka Province
Malabar Province
Deccan Province
Upper Gangetic Plain 
Province
Bengal Province

Indochinese Region
South Burmese Province
Andamanese Province
South Chinese Province
Thailandian Province

North Indochinese 
Province
Annamese Province
South Indochinese 
Province

Malesian Region
Malesian Subregion

Malay Province
Kalimantan (Bornean) 
Province
Philippinean Province
Sumatran Province
South Malesian Province

Papuan Subregion
Celebesian (Sulawesian) 
Province
Moluccan Province
Papuan Province
Bismarckian Province

Fijian Region
New Hebridean Province
Fijian Province

POLYNESIAN SUBKINGDOM
Polynesian Region

Micronesian Province
Polynesian Province

Hawaiian Region
Hawaiian Province

NEOCALEDONIAN 
SUBKINGDOM

Neocaledonian Region
Neocaledonian Province

NEOTROPICAL KINGDOM 
(NEOTROPICS)

Caribbean Region
Central American Province
West Indian Province
Galapageian Province

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



132 Usada: A Book about ...

Region of the Guayana 
Highlands

Guayana Province
Amazonian Region

Amazonian Province
Llanos Province

Brazilian Region
Caatinga Province
Province of Uplands of 
Central Brazil
Chacoan Province
Atlantic Province
Paranà Province

Andean Region
Northern Andean Province
Central Andean Province

CAPE KINGDOM
Cape Region

Cape Province
AUSTRALIAN KINGDOM

Northeastern Australian 
Region

North Australia Province
Queensland Province
Southeast Australian 
Province
Tasmanian Province

Southwest Australian Region
Southwest Australian 
Province

Central Australian or 
Eremaean Region

Eremaean Province
HOLANTARCTIC KINGDOM 
(HOLANTARCTIS)

Fernándezian Region
Fernándezian Province 

Chile-Patagonian Region
Northern Chilean Province
Middle Chilean Province
Pampean Province
Patagonian Province
Magellanian Province

Region of the South 
Subantarctic Islands

Tristan-Goughian Province
Kerguelenian Province

Neozeylandic Region
Lord Howean Province
Norfolkian Province
Kermedecian Province
Northern Neozeylandic 
Province
Central Neozeylandic 
Province
Southern Neozeynadic 
Province
Chathamian Province

Province of New Zealand 
Subantarctic Islands

Source: Takhtajan (1986)

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



133

INDEX TO 
SCIENTIFIC NAMES

Aerva sanguinolenta (L.) Blume, 6
Aloe vera (L.) Burm.F., 8
Ardisia crenata Sims, 10
Ardisia humilis Vahl, 12
Areca catechu L., 14
Averrhoa carambola L., 16

Barleria lupulina Lindl., 18, 115
Blumea balsamifera (L.) Dc., 20
Boenninghausenia albiflora (Hook.) 

Rchb. Ex Meisn., 22

Centella asiatica L., 24
Cinnamomum sintoc Blume, 26
Clerodendrum buchananii (Roxb.) 

Walp., 28
Coffea robusta L. Linden, 30
Coix lacryma-jobi L., 32, 122
Cordyline fruticosa (L.) A.Chev., 34
Cordyline rubra Otto & A.Dietr., 

36, 123
Curcuma sylvatica Valeton, 38

Epiphyllum crenatum (Lindl.) G. 
Don, 40

Euchresta horsfieldii (Lesch.) Benn., 
42

Ficus quercifolia Blume, 44

Gardenia jasminoides J.Ellis, 46
Graptophyllum pictum (L.) Griff., 

48, 116, 122
Gynura aurantiaca (Blume) Sch.

Bip. Ex DC., 50

Hibiscus rosa-sinensis L., 52
Hibiscus sabdariffa L., 54
Hibiscus schizopetalus (Dyer) 

Hook.F., 56
Hibiscus syriacus L., 58
Hyptis capitata Jacq., 60
Jatropha integerrima Jacq., 62
Mangifera indica L., 64
Maranta arundinacea L., 66
Medinilla speciosa Blume, 68
Melastoma malabathricum L., 70, 

111, 121
Mentha arvensis L., 72, 121
Mirabilis jalapa L., 74

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



134 Usada: A Book about ...

Morus alba L., 76
Phaleria octandra (L.) Baill., 78
Phyllanthus urinaria L., 80, 123
Planchonia valida (Blume) Blume, 

82
Pleiostachya pruinosa (Regel) 

K.Schum., 84
Plumbago zeylanica L., 86, 122
Plumeria alba L., 88, 116
Rhinacanthus nasutus (L.) Kurz, 90
Salvia splendens Sellow ex Schult., 

92

Sambucus javanica Blume, 94, 121
Stachytarpheta indica (L.) Vahl, 96, 

122
Syzygium polyanthum (Wight) 

Walp., 98, 121
Thevetia peruviana (Pers.) 

K.Schum., 100
Vitex trifolia L., 102, 123
Xanthosoma sagittifolium (L.) 

Schott., 104

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



135

Wawan Sujarwo
Wawan Sujarwo is an ethnobotanist at the 
Indonesian Institute of Sciences (LIPI). His 
primary area of research is on the relation-
ship between plants and people, especially 
in traditional Balinese communities. He has 
widely documented Balinese ethnobotanical 
knowledge in many renowned international 

journals. He received a PhD in ethnobo tanical sciences from 
Università degli studi di Roma Tre, Italy. 

Buck van der Hoeven
Buck van der Hoeven is a Dutch student. He 
studies the applied biology in HAS Univer-
sity Venlo, Netherland. He completed a three 
month internship program in Bali Botanic 
Garden, supervised by Dr. Wawan Sujarwo. 
During his internship, he documented many 
of the medicinal plants found within the 
Usada Park of the botanic gardens. 

ABOUT THE AUTHORS

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



136 Usada: A Book about ...

I Made Raharja Pendit
I Made Raharja Pendit is a senior public rela-
tion officer in Bali Botanic Garden. He has 
worked in the garden for more than 30 years 
and has a strong interest in medicinal plants. 
He obtained his bachelor in agronomy and has 
participated in many flora expeditions to the 
eastern part of Indonesia.

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.



Nature has provided us a solution for our health problems. The only “thing required is finding the right plants and using them in such a 
manner that the active compound can do its job.”

This book about Balinese traditional medicinal plants serves as an effort to 
disseminate information about various types of medicinal plants collected by 
Bali Botanical Gardens along with the information on their uses by the people 
of Bali. The Balinese people have created these recipes for generations and 
are a leading example for the rest of the world to follow.

Written through collaboration of three authors who worked in Bali Botanical 
Gardens, under the Indonesian Institute of Sciences, this book gathered 
information of those ancients plants found in Bali Botanical Gardens as well 
as their special healing properties. 

Besides promoting the medicinal properties found in those plants, this book 
also elaborates diverse skincare properties from these documented plants in 
which the cosmetic industry could also benefit.

We hope that it will be interesting not only for researchers and academics, but 
also for common botany enthusiasts who have an interest in medicinal plants. 
Furthermore, we hope that more people around the world will be able to find 
the necessary plants to treat their condition or to develop a new product.

Happy reading!

Diterbitkan oleh:
LIPI Press, anggota Ikapi
Gedung PDDI LIPI Lt. 6
Jln. Jend. Gatot Subroto 10, Jakarta Selatan 12710   
Telp.: (021) 573 3465 | Whatsapp 0812 2228 485
E-mail: press@mail.lipi.go.id
Website: lipipress.lipi.go.id | penerbit.lipi.go.id

Editor: Wawan Sujarwo

Authors: Wawan Sujarwo
Buck van der Hoeven   I Made raharja Pendit

Usada
A Book About

Medicinal Plants
Traditional Balinese  

Usada
A Book About

Medicinal Plants
Traditional Balinese  

A U
sad

a
: A

 B
o

o
k A

b
o

ut 
 M

edicin
al P

lan
ts 

T
raditio

n
al B

alin
ese

A
u

th
o

r
s: W

aw
an

 Su
jar

w
o

B
u

c
k

 van
 d

er
 H

o
ev

en
   I M

ad
e r

ah
ar

ja P
en

d
it

Ed
ito

r
: W

aw
an

 Su
jar

w
o

e-ISBN 978-602-496-123-7 

Bu
ku

 in
i t

id
ak

 d
ip

er
ju

al
be

lik
an

.


	usada B.pdf
	Page 1




